RAP I. QUFSTIONMAIRE FOPR. MARRIED WOMFEN 15-45

A. Characteristics

1. Name M - 419 F - 581 T - 1,000
2. Address . M - 419 F - 578 T - 997

4. Age at last birthday?

M 7 F % Total Total %
15-19 6 01.45 68 11.85 74 07.49
20-24 18 04.35 153 26.86 171 17.31
25-29 49 11.84 124 21.60 173 17.51
30-34 73 17.63 178 18.82 181 18.32
35-39 71 17..15 : 81 14.11 152 15.38
40-44 83 20.05 32 05.57 - 115 11.64
45+ 114 24.54 _ 8 _01.39 122 12.35
414 100.01 574 100.00 988 100.00

5. Are you married?

yes 413 99.04 579 100.00 992 99.60
no _ 4 00.96 0 n0.90 4 00.40
417 100.00 579 120.00 996 170,00

6. Are you divorced?

yes 12 02.88 9 01.56 21 02.11
no 404 97.12 569 98.44 973 97.89
416 10n.00 578 110.09 294 101.00

7. How many children 2o you have living?

0 4

1 6

2 88

3 108 [y [~

4 103 jp. 24

a 78 .45

6 50 g ,

7 50. &%

8 18 3 ’

9 10 #

10 5

11 1 e -

12 0 .~

13 n o

14 —~— N

15 X a() 5?5
X




How many boys do you have living?

M y4 F )4 Total Total Z

0 84 20.10 78 13.47 162 16.25
1 92 22.01 155 26.77 247 24.77
2 89 21.29 144 24.87 233 23.37
3 76 18.18 111 19.17 187 18.76
4 44 10.53 63 11.88 107 10.73
5 23 65.50 19 03.28 42 04.21
6 9 02.15 8 01.38 17 " 01.71
7 0 09.00 1 00.17 1 00.10
8 .3 NN.24 _0 00.N0 _ 1 00.10
418 100.00 579 99.99 997 100.090

How many girls do you have living?

0 66 93
1 126 155
2 92 151
3 69 - 91
4 32 54
5 24 20
6 4 11
7 2 2
8 0 0
9 0 1

Vhen was your last pregnancy?

M F month Average no.
of months

49 74 0-3 1.5
34 4 4-6 5
26 43 7-9 8
31 38 10-12 11
35 33 13-15 14
17 36 16-18 17
13 17 16-21 20
22 38 22-24 23
28 32 25-27 26

4 5 28-30 ) 29

4 10 31-33 22
20 27 34-36 35

S 10 37-39 38

6 12 40-42 41

6 23 43-48 45.5

51.5

22 19 49-54 61
20 34 55-67 73.5
14 1R 6R-79 85.5
15 23 80 9. 95
31 55 longer

402 576



9. How many pregnancies have you ever had?

M Z ¥ 4 Total Total 7
0 11 02.64 5 .86 16 1.60
1 43 10.31 44 7.57 87 8.72
2 36 08.63 58 9.98 94 9.42
3 43 10.31 63 10.84 106 10.62
4 46 11.03 70 12.05 116 1°.62
5 47 11.27 61 10.50 108 10.82
6 43 10.31 €6 11.36 10¢ 10.92
7 30 07.19 54 9.20 84 8.42

8 36 08.63 49 8.43 85 8.52 .
9 23 05.52 35 6.02 5% 5.81
10 21 05.04 31 5.34 52 5.21
11 13 03.12 16 2.75 29 2.91
12 10 02.40 11 1.£9 21 2.10
13 3 .72 6 1.92 9 .20
14 4 .96 4 .69 8 .80
15 2 .48 4 .69 6 .60
16 0 .00 1 .17 1 .10
17 3 .72 0 .02 3 .30
18 _3 .72 3 .52 _6 .60
417 100.00 581 99,98 998 99.99

10. How many of these pregnancies resulted in a miscarriage or stillbirth?

0 301 72.18 384 66.09 685 6%.64
1 61 14.63 89 15.32 150 15.03
2 29 06.95 60 10.33 89 n8.92
3 16 03.84 25 04.30 41 04.11
4 5 01.20 g 01.55 14 01.40
5 00.24 7 01.20 8 09.80
6 1 00.24 4 nn,69 5 00.50
7 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
8 3 0on.72 2 00.34 5 00.50
9 _0 LY.L 1 00.17 1 00.10

417 100.00 581 99..799 998 190.00

11. How many children have died after birth?

0 212 50.96 267 45.96 479 48.04
1 80 19.23 122 21.00 202 20.26
2 57 13.70 91 15.66 148 14 .84
3 25 06.01 51 08.78 76 07.62
4 17 04 .09 25 04.30 42 04 .21
5 12 02.88 12 02.07 24 02.41
6 3 00.72 6 01.03 9 00.90
7 3 00.72 i 09.17 4 00.40
8 2 00.4R 2 00.34 4 00.49
9 _5 n1.20 4 00.69 _9 00.50

416 99,99 581 100.09 997 99,98

12.) Bave you had an abortion?

Yes 17 04.12 21 03.61 38 n3.82
No 396 95.88 569 26.39 956 96.18
413 100.00 581 100.00 994 100.0C




13.

14.

15.

16.

Bow many abortions have you had?

17.

18.

4/

M % F A Total Total %
0 404 96.88 565 97.25 969 97.09
1 6 01.44 13 02.24 19 01.90
2 5 01.20 2 00.34 7 00.70
3 1 00.24 1 00.17 2 00.20
4 0 00.00 0 00.09 0 00.00
5 1 00.24 0 00.00 1 00.10
6 0 00.00 0 20.00 0 _00.00
7 0 00.00 0 00.0n 0 ' 00.00
8 0 0".00 0 00.00 0 no.0o0
417 100.00 581 10n.99 0998 99.99
Are you expecting a baby now?
yes 62 14.87 76 13,08 138 13.83
no 353 84.65 503 86.57 856 85 77
don't know 2 00.48 2 00.34 4 090.40
100.00 581 99.99 998 100.00
Have you or your husband had an operation to preﬁent pregnancies?
ves 5 01.22 9 Nnl.5% 14 1.4
no 413 98.78 572 98.45 985 98.5
418 100.00 581 100.01 999 99.9
Do you believe you and your husband can have anymore children?
yes 293 70.94 358 61.94 651 65.69
no 112 27.12 205 35.47 317 31.99
don't know __ 8 1.94 15 02.60 23 02.32
413 100.00 578 100.01 291 109.00
. Family Planning Ouestions
Do you wish to have more children? (Bad translation)
How many more children do you want?
no more 79 29.48 110 37.16 189 33.51
Gecd's will 91 33.96 68 22.97 159 28.19
as many as possible 7 02.61 1 00. 34 ) 01.42
don't know 6 02.24 11 03.72 17 03.01
depends on income 0 00.00 1 nn .34 1 nn.18
one more R 02.99 20 0r.76 28 04.96
two more 29 1n0.82 25 08.45 54 09.57
three more 17 06.72 27 09.12 45 07.98
four or more 39 11.1¢ 33 11.15 63 11.17
no answer " 144 00.00 285 nn.no 429 00.090
268 100.01 206 1n0.0 564 99,99



19.

20.

21.

Why do you want more children?

M 4 F A
Does not want more
or not mentioned 290 69.38 436 75.17
I fear my baby will die 2 00.48 1 00.17
I fear my child will die 0 00.00 2 00.34
I have more than I want 7 01.67 7 Nl1.21
I want more €8 16.27 72 12.41
to have better life 15 03.59 20 03.45
I have no children 4 00.96 1 00.17
I am sick and need help 3 00.72 4 00.69
To stop 1s against religion 9 N2.15 6 01.03
Other _20 04.78 31 05.34
418 1n00.00 580 99.98
How many boys do you want?
don't want any more 41 26.45 50 28.64
dor 't know 30 19.35 22 12.64
1 22 14.19 26 14 .94
2 27 17.42 46 26.44
3 15 09.68 9 n5.17
4 4 03.58 7 04,02
5 9 05.81 5 02.87
6 2 01.29 2 01.15
7+ 5 03.23 7 04.02
155 109.00 174 96.99
How many girls do you want?
don't want any more 40 34.78 51 34.93
don't know 17 14.78 17 11.64
1 25 21.74 31 21.23
2 26 22.61 3a 26.71
3 1 00.87 4 02.74
4 2 01.74 3 n2.05
5 4 03.48 1 nn.AR
6+ 0 no.00 G 0nN.00
115 100.00 144 99.98

How many children would your husband/wife like to have?

no more 143
don't know 97
1 5
2 25
3 31
4 " 38
5 10
) 1)
7+ 25
NA 33

417

185
119
17
34
33
53
25
27
98
39
580

Total Total 7

726 72.75
3 00.30

2 0.20
14 01.49
140 14.03
35 03.51
5 00.50

7 00.70
15 01.50
_S1 05.11
998  100.00
91 27.66
52 15.81
48 14.59
73 22.19
24 07.29
11 03.34
14 04 .26
4 01.22
A3 03.65
320 100.01
91 34.87
34 13.03
56 21.46
65 24,90
5 01.92

5 61.92

5 n1.92
_0 00.00
261  100.02
328 33.64
216 22.15
22 02.26
59 06.05
64 n6.56
91 09.33
35 03.59
37 03.79
123 12.42
987 99.99

5/



22,

33.

24.

25.

26.

Have you discussed this subject?

M
yes . 311
no 93
don't know 0
404

»

76.98
23.02
00.00
100.00

F

418
155
0
573

z Total
72.95 729
27.05 248
00.00 0

100.00 977

Now suppose that you could start married life all
just the number of children you wanted.

no answer 47
up to God 89
many 2
6
6
. 46
52
87
28
_55
371

AUV WN KO

23.99
00.54
01.62
01.62
12.40
14.C1
23.45
nN7.55
14.82
102.01

84
82
4
16
S
82
76
118
37
1
497

How many

16.
00.
03.
01.
16.
15.
23.
07.

15

over arain and
children would

—_—_

49 171
80 - 6
21 22
00 11
49 128
29 128
74 205
44 65
.49 132

868

6/

Total %

74.62
25.38
00.90
100.00

choose to have

you want to have!’

19.70
00.69
02.53
01.27
14.75
14.75
23.62
07.49
15.21
100.01

Many people think as you do but still they have some idea of what number they

would like to have.

no answer
many 3
2
1
26
35
78
11
_10
334

AV WLWN D

32.34
00.90

00.60
00.30
07.78
10.48
23.35
03.2¢
20.96
100.00

12
4

0
64
39
126
25
62
499

33.47 275
02.40 15
00.80 6
00.00 1
12.83 90
07.82 74
25.25 204
05.01 36
12.42 132
100.00 A33

Are more children surviving to adulthood now than

more 243
less 166
same 2
don't know __ 5

416

58.41
39.99
00.48
01.20
99.99

329
236

7
_8
580

56
40
01
01

15 years aso?

72 572
.69 402
.21 9
.38 13
.0 996

100

Fow many children would you have liked to have?

33.01
01.80
00.72
00.12
10.80
08.88
24.40
04.32
15.85

99.99

57.43
40.36
00.90
01.31
100.00

Do vou fear that some of your children will die before thev are adults?

yes 275
no 124
don't know _15

414

66.43
29.95
03.62
100.09

396
174
%
577

6°.63 671
30.14 298
01.21 Y
100.00 991

67.71
30.07
02.22
100.09




27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

7/

(1f there is such a fear), How many children would you want if you knew all your
children would live until they were adults?

M YA F Z Total Total 7
don't know 66 28.45 62 19.94 128 23.57
0 2 00.86 4 01.29 6 01.10
1 2 00.86 3 00.96 5 00.92
2 15 06.47 31 ne.97 46 08.47
3 23 09.91 33 10.€1 56 10.31
4 31 13.36 63 20.26 94 17.31
5 16 06.90 39 12.54 55 10.13
6 6 02.59 35 11.25 41 07.55
7+ 71 30.50 4 13.18 112 20.63

32 100.00 311 100.00 543 99,99

Do you expect vour children to support you in old age?

yes 383 92.07 - 531 91.39 914 °1.68
no 31 07.45 47 08.09 78 07.82
don't know 32 © 00.48 _3 00.52 5 00.50

16 100.00 581 100.00 997 100.00

If the government supported you in old age, would this make any difference in the
number of children you would have wanted?

yes 342 83.41 468 81.39 810 82.23
no 67 16.34 106 18.43 173 17.56
don't know 1 00.24 1 0n.17 _ 2 09.20

410 92.99 575 99.99 - 985 99.99

If you had only 2 or 3 children could you provide them with better education or
standard of 1living than if you had 4 or 5?

don't know 9 02.23 14 02.46 23 02.37
yes 399 96.53 551 97.01 991 96.81
no o) 01.24 _3 00.53 8 00.82

404 100.00 568 197,00 972 100.00

Which number of children could provide better support for you in old age, 2 or 3
well educated children or 4 or 5 children who have little education?

2 oF 3 384 92.75 536 92.41 920 92.56
4 or 5 8 01.93 29 01.55 17 01.71
no difference 19 04.59 _6 05.00 48 04.83
don't know _d 00.72 580 01.03 g 00.91

414 100.00 99.92 994 100.01

If you had 2 or 3 children could you afford more for yourself such as better
housing, food, clothes and material comforts?

e 323 97,28 551 98.04 944 97.72
Ty 02.72 11 01.96 22 02.28

100.00 562 100.00 266 100.00



33. Do you expect your children to help you with your work when they get older?

M % v z Total Total 7%
yes 400 96.15 555 96.02 955 96.08
no 15 03.61 23 03.98 38 03.82
don't know 1 00.24 0 00.090 1 00.10
416 100.00 578 100.900 994 100.90

34, (If a farmer), would you rather have a tractor or other agricultural aid than
children to help you improve production?

tractor 173 67.58 236 70.87 4n9 69.44
children 75 29.30 85 25.52 160 27.16
don't know ] 03.13 12 03.60 20 03.49

256 100.01 333 100.00 589 100.00

35. (If a laborer), Could money or eauipment help you with your work more than
having children?

eguipment 237 85.87 310 88.32 547 87.24
children 23 08.33 15 04.27 38 06.06
don't know 16 05.80 _26 n7.41 42 06.70

276 100.09 351 100.00 627 100.20

36. What should be the length of time between births?

1-2 years 72 17.55% 48 08.32 120 12.16
2-3 v 25 06.00 27 04.65 52 05.27
3-4 " 96 24.15 133 23.05 232 23.51
4-5 142 34.63 226 39.17 368 37.28
6+ " 69 16.83 142 24.61 211 21.32
don't know 3 00.73 i 00.17 4 00.41

410 100.00 577 100.90 987 100.01

37. Are your friends practicing contraceotion?

yes 185 39.28 343 59.55 528 50.43
no 187 39.70 201 34.90 388 37.06
don't know 99 21.02 32 )5.53 131 12.51

471 100.09 576 100.01 1047 100.n0

38. Where did you deliver your last child?

Esfahan 135 33.50 231 40.3: 366 37.50
outside Esfahan 220 54.59 273 47.6i 493 50.51
hospital 1 00.25 7 01.22 8 00.82
health station clinic 2 00.50 0 00.C0 2 00.20
at home 23 05.71 38 06.63 61 06.25
other 22 05.46 _24 4.9 _46 04.71

413 100.01 573 99,69 976 99.99

39. Who delivered your last birth?

doctor 43 10.86 8? 15.58 131 13.63
granny midwife 317 80.05 428 35.75 745 77.52
trained midwife 26 06.57 41 . (7.26 67 06.97
private 1 00.25 1 €0.1R8 2 0n.21
health station 2 00.51 2 00.35 4 00.42

Ped Lion & Sun act. 7 01.77 3 00.88 12 01.25

306 100.01 565 100,00 961 100,00



9/

What is the best age for a girl to marry?

M 2 F 4 Total Total Z

12-13 12 03.39 8 01.38 20 02.14
14-15 117 33.05 237 40.79 354 37.86
16-17 55 15.54 71 12.22 126 13.48
18-19 100 28.25 122 21.00 222 23.74
20-21 47 13.28 109 18.76 156 16.68
22-23 9 02.54 17 02.93 26 02.78
24-25 14 03.95 14 02.41 28 02.99
26-27 0 00.00 3 09.52 3 00.32

¥ 354 100.00 581 109.01 935 99.99

What is the best age for boy to marry?

15-16 6 01.46 5 ne.87 11 01.11
17-18 ' 30 07.28 24 04.16 54 05.46
19-20 130 31.55 159  27.56 289 29.22
21-22 51 12.38 63 10.92 114 11.53
23-24 .18 04.37 33 05.72 51 05.16
25-26 110 26.70 148 25.65 258 26.09
27-28 13 03.16 36 06.24 49 04.95
29-30 47 11.41 100 17.33 147 14.86
31-32 7 01.70 9 01.56 16 N1.62

412 100.01 577 100.01 989 100.C9

If the legal age at marriage was changed from 16 for girls and 18 for boys to
18 for girls and 20 for boys would you approve or disapprove?

aponrove 365 87.74 516 88.97 281 R8 .45
disapprove 42 10.110 46 07.93 88 08.84
don't know 0 N2.16 18 03.10 27 02.71

416 100.09 580 100.00 996 100.00

Do you believe your religion approves or disapprove» of couples doing something to
limit or space children?

approves 264 64.23 422 73.14 686 69.43
disapproves 145 35.28 152 26.34 297 30.06
don't know 2 00.49 3 00.52 5 00.51

411 100.00 577 100.00 988 100.00

Refore practicing family planning would you want anproval from the mullahs?

yes (ask) 320 77.67 463 81.66 783 79.98
no 91 22.09 102 17.99 193 19.71
don't know 1 00.24 2 N9.35 3 00.31

412 100.09 567 100.00 979 100.00

Just before your last pregnancy began did you want another chilé at that time?

yes 289 70.66 351 61.04 640 65.04
no 119 29.10 222 38.61 341 34.65
don't know 1 00.24 2 00.35 3 00.30

409  100.00 575 100.00 984 99.99



45.

46.

47.

48.

What are some of the reasons for couples having a large number of children?

M A F 4 Total Total %
don't know 83 25.23 161 36.93 244 31.90
parents love children 82 24.92 94 21.56 176 23.01
religion 38 11.55 43 09.86 81 10.59
never think of future 6 01.82 11 02.52 17 02.22
because of being rich 38 11.55 49 11.24 87 11.37
don't know about T.P. 31 02.42 35 ng.n3 66 08.63
illiterate 7 02.13 ° 02.06 16 02.09
want another boy or girl 1 00.30 3 Nnn.69 4 00.52
to help with work 5 01.52 3 00.69 8 01.05
to support them in old ane 3% 11.55 28 N6.42 66 08.63

329 99.69 436 100.00 765 99.74

What are some of the reasons some couples want only 2 or

3 children?

don't know 59 14.71 €3 11.39 122 12.79
to educate child better 110 27.43 157 23.39 267 27.99
they are poor 21 05.24 25 04.52 46 04.82
te nurse them better 5 01.25 13 02.35 18 01.R9
for parents' convenience 12 02.99 19 03.43 31 03.25
parents think of future 17 04.24 10 01.80 27 02.83
happy 1life with children 2 00.50 0 0c.00 2 00.21
know about contraceptives 14 03.49 12 N2.16 26 02.73
health of mother 0 00.00 1 NQ.1R 1 01n.10
more material comforts 161 40.15 253 45.75 414 43.40
401  100.00 553 ©5.97 054 100.01
What would encourage you to (have had) only 2 or 3 children? _
don't know 94 34.06 138 36.13 232 35.26
nothing 3 01.09 2 nn.52 5 00.7¢€
to educate children better 153 55.43 211 55.24 364 55.32
to plan better for future 4 01.45 1 00.26 5 00.76
have haopy life k| 01.09 5 01.31 8 n1.22
more convenience with less :
children 1 00.36 5 n1.31 6 00.91
the woman's health is in
dancer 5 01.81 1 00.26 6 nN.91
easier to raise 2 or 3 3
’ children 3 01.09 1 00.26 4 00.61
to nurse them better 2 00.72 6 01.57 8 01.22
better living expenses
(we are poor) 8 02.90 12 03.14 20 N3.04
276 100.00 382 100.00 658 100.01

Do you approve or disapprove of
they are wap+ed?

couples doine somethin~ to have children onlv when

approve 328 78.85 492 85.42 820 82.66
disap--ove 54 12.98 48 0€.33 102 10.28
dor°C know : 34 08.17 36 06.25 70 07.06

416 100,00 576 100.00 992 100.090



11/

Do you know about any methods used by married couples to delay or prevent
pregnancy?

M A F Y4 Total Total %

yes 312 75.18 484 B3.88 796 10.24
no 103 24.82 93 16.12 196 19.76
415 100.00D 577 100.00 992 100.00

When did you hear about these methods?

0-6 months 17 06.01 25 05.59 42 05.75
6-1 vear 6 02.12 7 01.57 13 01.78
1-2 years 31 10.95 42 N9 .40 73 10.090
2-3 " 32 11.31 61 13.65 93 12.74
3-4 £ 31 10.95 68 15.21 99 13.56
4-5 & 29 1n.25 56 12.53 R5 11.64
6+ " 124 43.82 177 39.60 301 41.23
don't know 13 04.59 11 Nn2.46 24 03.29

283 100.00 447 100.01 730 G9.99

From whom did you hear about these methods?

family planning clinic 5 01.20 10 01.75 15 01.52
literacy ccrps 1 00.24 0 00.00 1 00.10
health staff 3 00.72 19 01.75 13 01.31
friends 57 13.70 63 10.99 120 12.13
neighbors 6l 14.66 119 20.77 180 19.20
relative 11 N2.64 14 £2.79 27 02.73
radio 1 00.24 5 09.87 6 00.61
health corps 6 01.44 12 N2.02 18 01.82
doctor 61 14.66 77 13.44 138 13.95
other 210 50.48 261 45.55 471 47.62

416 29,99 573 1n00.00 989 99.99

What methods do you know of?

oral pill yes 357 523

no 60 35.61 54 90.64 994
IUD yes 233 377

no 184 55.88% 209 65.34 994
withdrawal ves 143 235 3

no 275 34.21 340 56.52 993
sterilization yes 136 193

no 281 32.61 381 33.57 992
condom ves 265 397

no 153 57.3 178 68.92 994
doupche yes 0 )

no 418 0 574 992
other yes 78 117

no - 339 18.66 459 19.00 994



52.

53.

54.

55.

o
Source of Information M
don't know 0
no answer 150
FP clinic 8
doctor 75
HS staff 3
H dept 14
neighbors 68
friends 82
relatives 17
radio 0
social insurance 13
literacy corps 1
other ' _36

467

Would you like to learn more about specific

M %
yes 313 75.06
no 103 24,70
don't know 1 00.24

417 100.0C

12/

z 4 7
) 2
32% 159 2
2 14 2
16 95 14
1 6 1
3 19 3
15 145 22
18 112 17
4 23 3
2 0
3 17 3
0 7 1
8 59 9
660

methods to delay or prevent pregnancy?

¥ 74 Total Total 7%
471 81.63 784 78.87
1n3 17.85 206 20.72

3 00.52 4 00.40

577 190.00 994 99.99

Have you and your husband ever used any one of the methods we have tallked about
to plan the spacinz or to limit the number of children?

yes 152 36.71 252 43.83 404 40.85
no 262 63.29 323 56.17 585 59.15
don't know 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
414 109.090 575 100.00 989 100.00
Which ones?
oral pill 61 37.42 6 37.65 157 37.56
1UD 3 01.84 7 02.75 10 02.39
sterilization 0 09.00 3 01.1R 3 00.72
withdrawal 72 44 .17 1n1 39.61 173 41.39
condom 21 12.88 46 18.04 67 16.03
rhythm 1 00.61 0 0C.00 1 00.24
douche 0 00.00 0 00.90 n 00.00
other 4 02.45 2 No.7R é 01.44
don't know 1 00.61 0 00,00 1 09.24
163 39.98 255 100.00 418 100.01
Why did you stop using these methods?
don't know 30 20.27 39 17.73 69 18.75
inconvenient 17 11. 49 28 12.73 45 12.23
methods not healthy 29 1¢.59 43 19.55 72 19.57
continue using now 0 00.00 1 nN0.45 1 00.27
did not want method 1 0n.69S 4 01.82 5 01.3€
want another method Q n0.00 0 0n.00 n 00.00
want to become pregnant 59 39.86 57 25.91 116 31.52
felt 111 12 03.11 46 20.91 53 15.76
irrepular menstruation 0 N0.00 2 0n.o1 2 N0.54
148 100.00 220, 1°07.01 3683 1.00.00



56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Are you currently using a method?

M A ¥ Y 4 Total Total 7
yes 128 30.50 204 35.30
Which method are you currently using?
IUD 4 02.60 8 N3.43 12 03.19
oral pill 51 33.12 64 27.47 115 29.72
sterilization 2 01.30 6 02.58 8 02.07
condom 20 12.99 52 22.32 72 18.60
withdrawal 74 48.05 102 43.78 176 45.48
douche ) 00.00 9 00.00 0 00.00
rhythm 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
abstinence 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
don't know 3 01.95 1 00.43 4 01.03
154 100.01 233 - 100.01 387 100.00
Do you expect to use any method in the future?
yes " 113 32.94 18R 41,59 301 37.86
no 136 39.65 184 40.71 320 40.25
don't know 94 27.41 80 17.70 174 21.89
343 100.00 452 100.00 795 161.00

Some women have something done, either by a doctor, a midwife,or some other

way to end a pregnancy early. Has this ever been the case with you?

yes 9 02:17 19 03.31 28 02.83
no 495 97.83 555 96.67 960 97.17
don't know 0 . 0000 0 .00.00 nn,on
414 100.00 574 100.00 988 100.00
How many abortions have vou had?
1 4 280.00 6 100.00 10 90.91
2 1 20.00 0 00.00 1 09.09 -
3 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
4 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
5 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.09
6 (4] 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
7 0 0n.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
8 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 0n.00
9 0 00.00 §] 09.00 0 00.00
5 100.00 6 100,00 11 100.09

Do you believe the government should offer women information on how to have

children only when they 2re wanted?

yes 358 86.06 512 89.35 87N
no 45 10.82 35 06.11 80
don't know 13 03.13 26 04.54 39

416 1n0.01 573 100.09 939

27
ng

.97
.09

.94

03

10n

.00



61.

62.

14/

If someone in this neichborhood wanted to get help with spacine or stopoing
children what could they do?

M % ¥ Z Total Total 7
88 78
331 499
1° 577
Health Station 199 288
221 2809
420 577
Health Corps 109 176
311 4n0
20 576
Pharmacy 14 17
406 561
420 578
Doctor 34 80
386 498
420 578
Other 9 12
411 566
20 578
Nothing 36 40
384 538
420 57R

Have you heard of national family plannine program?

ves 241 58.21 374 65.61 615 62.50
no 173 41.79 196 34.39 369 37.50
414 100.00 570 100.00 934 100.00

Bow did vou hear the program?

health corps 66 22.60 107 23.26 173 23.01
health station 74 25.34 87 18.91 161 21.41
friends and neighbors 111 3R.01 219 47.61 330 43,88
family planning workers 8 02.74 8 N1.74 16 02.13
literacy corps 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 09.0n
private doctors 27 09.25 35 n7.61 62 08.24
mass media 6 02.05 4 0n.87 10 01.33
don't know 0 00.00 _ 0 00.00 _ O 00.00

292 99.99 460 101,00 752 100.00

Would you like information on advantages of family planning on contraceptives?



15/

How long did you breast feed your babies?

M VA F 4 Total Total 7
0-3 months 25 05.98 49 08.45 74 07.41
3-6 7 01.67 14 02.41 21 02.10
6-8 14 03.35 22 03.79 36 03.61
8-12 18 04.31 25 04 .31 43 04.31
1-1% years 28 21.05 78 13.45 166 16.63
1%-2 " 31 07.42 67 11.55 99 na.82
2-2% " 190 45.45 256 4t .14 446 44 .68
2%-3 " 6 01.44 1¢ 03.28 25 02.51
3-4 ? 3 00.12 9 n1.55 12 01.20
don't know 36 08.61 41 07.07 77 n7.72

418 100.00 580 160.07 998 10n.00

Did you become pregnant while breast feeding?

yes 160 39.60 260  46.43 420 43.57
o 242 59.90 700 83,10 541 56.12
daa"t latew .y 0n.50 1 00.18 3 00.31

404 100.00 560 100.00 964 100.00

How many times?

1 37 18.88 63 20.96 100 20.08
2 29 14.80 44 14.57 73 14.66
3 25 12.76 49 16.23 74 14.86
4 17 0%.67 23 07.62 40 0€.03
5 9 04.59 21 06.95 30 06.02
6+ 42 21.43 54 17.88 96 19.28
nothing 37 18.8R 48 15.89 85 17.97

196 100.01 302 100.00 498 100.00

Have you ever heard of pills you take orally to prevent pregnancy?

yes 317 76.30 517 89.45 834 83.99
no 93 23.61 61 10.55 159 16.01
don’t know 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 nn.0o

415 190.00 578 100.00 Q03 190.00

Have you heard positive or neqative information on the pills?

positive 155 37.99 292 51.5N 447 45 .85
negative 111 27.21 184 32.45 295 30.26
don't know 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.n9
both 0 00.00 1 nn.18 1 no.1n
none 142 34.80 90 15.837 232 23.79

408 190.00 567 17n.0N 975 10n.00

Have you ever taken pills?

yes 70 16.95 119 20.77 189 19.17
no 343 83.05 454  79.23 797 80.83
413 100.00 573 100.00 986  100.00




70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

(1f yes), Are you currently taking pills?

N A ¥ Z Total
yes 35 03.37 57 09.83 92
If not, why did you stop?
want to use other method 43 23.24 37 14.80
have fear of method 18 09.73 35 14.00
I become sick () 32.43 108 43.10
inconvenience 13 07.03 25 10.00
causes cancer 18 09.73 11 N4.40
against relieion 26 14.05 25 10.00
I am pregnant 7 03.78 9 03.60
185 100.00 250  100.09

What would be the most .convenient way to
would you like to get your supolies?

get suoplies of

health station 129 33.25 209 36.21 338
doctors 5% 14.95 110 20.64 168
family planning clinics 26 06.70 19 03.56 45
pharmacy 42 10.82 55 10.32 97
health corps 14 03.61 27 05.07 41
don't know 45 11.60 41 N7.69 86
8ocial Insurance clinics 2 00.52 1 cn.19 3
bv ro one 65 16.75 64 12.01 129
don't want 7 01.8C 7 01.31 14
328 109.00 533 100.00 921
Sometimes the man withdraws before he reaches climax. Have you
this method of preventing pregnancies?
yes 197 47.58 306 52.94 503
no 217 52.42 272 47.06 439
414 1n9.00 578 100.00 992
Have you ever used withdrawal?
yes 1n0 24,51 177  31.95 277
no 308 75.49 377 68.05 695
' 408 100.00 554 100.9C 962
Have you become pregnant with this method?
yes 26 07.76 49 10.34 75
no 309 92.24 425 £9.66 734
335 1017.00 474 100.0n0 804G
How many times?
1 17 20.00 26 22.81 43
2 6 07.06 9 07.89 15
3 1 01.13 7 06.14 g8
4 0 00.00 2 01.75 2
5 1 ' 01.1% n  ©9.00 1
6 0 00.00 0 00.00 0
nothing 60 70.59 70 61.40 130
85 10N.01 114 99.99 199

Total 7%

09.22

36.70
18.24
04.89
1n.53
04.45
09.34
00.33
14.01
01.52
109.01

ever heard

50.71
49.29
100.90C

28.79
71.21
100.00

09.27
90.73
100.00

21.61
07.54
04.02
01.01
00.50
00.00
65.33
100.01

16/

the pills? Trom whom

of




17/

Some husbands use a rubber device to prevent contraception called the condom.
Have you ever heard of this method?

M Z F % Total Total %
yes 227 54.57 367 £3.60 594 59.82
no 189  45.43 210  36.40 399 40.18
416 100.00 577 100.00 993 109.00

What would be the most convenient way for you or your husband to get supplies?

don't know 62 19,25 8. 17.89 147 18.44
Health Station 145 45,03 20¢ 42,95 349 43.79
pharmacy 44 13.66 70 14.74 114 14.30
by doctors 43 13.35 62 13.05 105 13.17
Health Corps 13 04.04 27 05.6% 40 05.02
family plam ing clinics 9 02.R0 o N1.89 18 02.26
husband or wife 6 01.86 1R N03.79 24 03.01

322 29.99 475 08.29 797 ©9.99

Have you ever heard of a loop or IUD?

yes 162 39.13 324 56.06 486 48.99
no 252 60.87 254 43.94 506 51.01
414 100.00 578 100.090 292 100.00

If you wanted the loop where would be the best place to get one?

don't know 79 25.90 56 14.74 135 19.71
by doctors 90 29.51 133 35.00 223 32.55
Health Station 60 19,67 69 18.16 12¢ 18.83
Bealth Corps doctors 0 00.00 3 00.79 3 00.44

Social Insurance clinics

and hospitals 4 01.31 10 02.63 14 02.04
midwife 0 00.00 1 00.26 1 00.15
family planning clinics 1 00.33 2" 00.53 3 00.44
no one or nowhere 71 23.28 106 27.89 177 25.84
Red, Lion & Sun station 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00

305 100.00 380 100.00 685 100.00
Would you go to a male doctor?
yes 229 58.57 394 71.25 623 66.00
no 162 41.43 159 28.75 321 34.00
331 100.C0 553 100.00 944 100.00

Would you allow a trained midwife to insert the loop?

yes 102 33.01 154 34.15 256 33.68
no 207 66.99 297 65.85 504 66.32
309 100.00 451  100.00 760 100.0N

ever

Have you / heard of an operation for men or women that prevents pregnancies
called sterilization?

yes 103 26.73 148 27.16 256 26.9%8
no 296 73.27 397 72.84 693 73.02
404 100.00 545 100.00 949 100.09




84.

What are some good things ydu have heard?

nothing

don't know

prevents pregnancy
saves health of mothers
many things

18/

M 7. F Z Total Total %
137 80.12 19¢ en.57 336 80.3R
3 01.75 11 04 .45 14 03.35
17 09.94 25 10.12 42 10.05
2 01.17 0 00.00 2 00.48%
12 07.02 12 04 .26 24 05.74

171 100.990 247  10%.N0 418 100.00
85. What are the bad things you have heard?

nothing 129 84,87 181 %4 .58 310 P4.70
‘people say causes cancer 0 on.nN 0 nn.on 0 00.00
‘people say not cooc 8 05.26 o N3.74 16 04.37
inconvenient 7 04.61 9 n4.21 16 04,37
lower sexual desire 0 on.0N 1 nN.47 1 nn.27
people are afraid of it 0 N0.00 0 nn.on )] 00.00
they become sick 1 00.66 ] 03.74 9 02.46
don't know 7 04.61 6 n2.80 13 03.55
people say it is not eood 0 100.90 1 0n.47 1 00.27

152 100,01 214 1n).01 366 99,99

86. Which of all the methods I have mentioned would you peefer? The pills that are
taken everyday, are 100% effective, cost rials 10 per month and available at
the health station? The TUD which is 987 effective, free, available at the
health station. is easy to use, require nothing to remember but some women have
some bleeding and the few others will expel the device? Withdraw before climax?
Condomswhich are effective if the male uses them at everv sex act.... Female
sterilization which require_ one day hospitalization is 1007 effective with no
side effects and would cost about rials 300...! Or wculd vou like your husband
to have an operation which does not change his sexual activities, taken only ten
minutes , cost 200 rials, is 1007 effective and can be reversed in 707 of all case:

Oral pill

yes ' 42 22.34 a5 26.84 137 25.28
1UD

yes 14 07.45 28 07.091 T 42 07.75
Vlithdrawal

yes 81 43.09 131 37.01 212 39.11
Condom

yes 36 19.15 34 23.73 120 22.14

Female sterilization
ves (5 n3.19 10 02.82 16 N02.95

Male csterilized
yes 9 04.7¢ 6 01.6° 15 02.77
* 18R 100.91 354 1n00.00 542 1nn.00




87.

R8.

a9.

90.

91.

92.

How much are you willing to pay

for sterilization for yourself?

19/

M % F Z Total Total %
Rials
0-50 2 00.99 6 02.10 ! 01.64
50-100 11 05.45 13 04.55 24 €4.92
100-200 14 06.93 11 03.85 25 (5.12
200-400 0 00.00 5 61.75 5 01.02
400-800 9 04.46 11 03.35 20 04.10
800-1500 1 00.50 5 01.75 6 01.23
1560-2000 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
2000+ 1 00.50 1 00.25 2 00.41
nothing 164 81.19 234 81.32 398 81.56
202 100.02 286 100.(2 418 100.00
How much could you and husband afford to pay for sterilizations?
Rials
0-50 2 00.99 6 02.14 R 01.€6
50-100 13 06.44 14 N5.00 27 05.60
100-200 “14 06.93 8 02.86 22 04.56
200-400 1 00.50 6 02.14 7 01.45
400-800 9 04 .46 11 03.93 20 04.15
800-1500 1 00.50 3 01.07 4 00.83
1500-2000 n 00.00 n n0.00 0 00.0%
2000+ 0 00.00 1 Nn.36 1 00.21
nothing 162 80.20 231 82.50 393 R1.54
202 100.02 280 100.00 432 100.09
If T could give you a pill now that would prevent pregnancy fer as lon as you
wanted, would you tkae 1t? -
yves 106 25.48 148 25.74 254 25.63
BHO 295 70.91 418 72.70 713 71.95
don't know 15 £3.61 9 01.57 24 02.42
416 100.00 575 100.01 991 100.090
Would it be necessary to have your husband’s/wife's approval before using any of
these methods?
yes 377 90.84 543 94.27 920 92.84
no 38 09.16 33 05.73 71 07.16
415 100.00 576 100.00 091 100.91
Do you think your husband would approve or disapprove?
don't know 23 05.54 33 05.75 56 05.66
approve 211 50.84 310 54.01 521 52.69%
disapprove 181 43.61 231 . 40.24 412 41.66
415 99.99 574  100.00 989 100.00
On which days do you think it is easiest to conct:ive - a few days just between |
menstruation, a few days just after menstruation, days . between

' menstruations



93.

4.

95.

96.

a7.

From whom would you like to get infotmation on family planning?

M % F % Total Total 7
doctors 245 61. 25 325 52,09 570 60.00
Health Station 54 13.50 69 12.55 123 12.95
my husband or wife 3 00.75 5 00.90 ] 00.24
health corps 40 10.00 75 13.64 115 12.11
by no one 38 09.50 47 NR.55 85 08.95
family planninz clinics 4 01.00 3 nn.55 7 00.74
pharmacy 1 00.25 3 00.55 4 00.42
by midwives 3 nD.75 3 20.55 6 00.63
don't know 12 03.00 20 03.64 32 03.37

400 109.00 550 170.02 959 100.M
Who should be respossible for spacine or stopping preenancies?
husband 25 02.06 55 00.1n 20 00.08
wife 19 0N.05 14 no.n2 33 00.03
both 343 00.82 432 00.84 825 N0.84
don't know 29 00.07 24 00.04 50 00.926

416 100.09 575 100,00 988 170.01

If we could set up a clinic near here, hwere would you like to go?

neo answer R
Health Corps 7]
Fealth station 225
orivate doctors 38
school houses n

village leader's house
mobile clinic

other

don't know

— =

136 207
277 502
G 127
n n
n 4
5 6
2 3

24.3°2
52.23
14.96
no, NN
ne.47
nn.71
n" .35
10n.n0

Generally would vou nrefer to gn to a Fealth Station or a private doctor?

nrivate doctor . 195 49.49
Health station jae 50.51

303 54.6¢ 498
251 45.31 45N

374 1700

554 100.nn 248

Should the nerson eet the contraceptive free?

free 351 R3.77
nay 5N 11.93
don't know 18

419

Would you like us to pay for you?

no answer 21
yes 227
no 163
don't know 7

418

474 81.72 £25
93.. 16.63 143

13 31
589 G99
19
322
23
7

53.53
47.47
17N .NN

20/



21/

99, How much should it cost?

M % v 4 Total Total %
Rials
0-19 47 25.54 63 21.50 100 23.96
10-20 31 16.85 75 25.60 106 22.22
20-50 48 26.09 a2 27.99 130 27.25
50-100 25 13.5¢ 31 10.24 55 11.53
100-150 2 n1,n9 R 02.73 10 02.19
150-200 4 02.17 3 01.02 7 01.47
200-250 3 N1.63 0 nn.0n 3 N0.63
250-301 9 n4.89 12 04.19 21 04.40
don't know 15 n2,15 20 06.83 35 07.34

184 100.00 203 170,01 477 100.00

109. Do you believe population is z2rowing?

rapidly 353 4a5
slowly 31 28
hardly at all 5 5
don't know =30 _92

419 580

101. Should the population be growing?

102. Vhat do you think is the reason the pooulation is increasingj fewer people are
dying or people are having m re children?

fewer deaths 172 44,28 2590 43.40 432 43.77
more children 229 55.72 326 56.690 555 56.23
411  10n.00 576 100.00 9837 100.00

103. Do you believe the present population erowth rate ic too fast, too slow,or about

richt?
too fast 203 49,27 316 55.24 519 52.74
too slow 1R N4 .37 27 04.72 45 N4.57
about right 191 46.36 229 40.03 420 42.68
412 100.90 572 92.923 84 99,9¢

104. About what is the population of Iran?
N-15 million 2 N0.98] 1 00.53 3 00.76
15-20 4 01.96 € n3.17 10 02.54
20-24 17 02.33 13 N6.83 30 07.63
25 56 27.45 4R 25.40 104 26.46
26 21 10.29 29 15.34 50 12.72
27 48 23.53 43 22.75 91 23.16
25 21 1n,2¢ 20 15.34 50 12.72
29 2 00.9R 0 00.00 2 0n.51
30+ 33 16.12 2N 10.58 53 13.49

204 99,99 139 99.99 393 09199



105.

106.

Have you read about the pooulation problems?

22/

107.

108,

109.

M % F % Total Total ¥
yes 144 34.53 155  26.82 299 39.05
no 245 58.75 363 62.80 608 61.11
don't know 28 06.71 60 10,38 88 08.84
417 99.99 578 100.00 995 100.00
If the population of Iran doubled in 30 years would there be too many peonle?
yves Yo 2881 69.90 3A4 63.41 652 .66.13
no 85 20.63 93 16.20 178 18.05
don't know 39 09.47 117 20.38 156 15.32
412 10n.00 574 99.99 986 100.00
C. Community Activities and Opinion Leaders
Do you belong to any clubs or orsanizations?
yes 48 11.65 28 05.0n 76 07.82
no 364 868.35 532 95.01 896 92.18
412 1950.00 560 100.00 972 100.00
(If belong to orzanization).which one?
pdvate teachers 6 13.04 4 15.38 10 13.89
women's club 4 08.70 6 23.08 10 13.89
Cultural groups 4 08.70 4 15.38 R 11.11
union 0 00.01 0 00.00 0 00.09
relicious 9 19.57 4 15.38 13 18.06
other 23 50.09 8 30.77 31 43.06
46 100.00 25 29.99 72 100.01
Which of following organizations have you visited?
Red Lion & Sun
ves 184 44,23 174 30.21 358 326.09
no 232 55.77 402 69.79 634 63.91
u ' 3 416 100.00 576 100.00 992 100,00
omen's Association
yes 33 07.91 45 07.81 78 07.85
no 384 92.0° 531 ©2.19 915 92.15
Social Tnsurance 417 100,00 576 100.00 903 100.00
ves 112 28.54 22 14.24 201 20.24
no 298 71.46 494 15.76 792 79.76
. 109.00 576 1n0.00 993 in0.09

417



23/

110. Have you been visited by a salesman?

M 7 L) 7 Total Total 2
ves 132 32.12 21 3%.56 351 35.85
no 27¢ 67 .83 340 61.44 [0 64.15
411 100.0N0 56% 100.00 0792 100.00

111. Of the people you know rersonally, whose advice do vou respect the most?

husband's 123 33.51 386 72.01 509 56.37
™V own 42 11.44 12 02.24 54 05.99
doctor’s 13 03.54 12 13.54 32 N3.54
father-mother's 99 26.98 62 11.57 161 17.83
no one 20 05.45 12 02.24 32 03.54
brother's 24 n6.54 14 N2.61 37 ng. 21
mother-in-law's 6 01.53 2 N1.49 14 n1.55
friend's 20 05.45 Q n1.48% 29 n3.21
head of family 20 05.45 14 n2.61 34 N3.77

367 99.99 536 o a9 an3 10n.0N

112. Which person who vou bear or read about do you respect most?

H.I.M. Shah 272 65.54 359 3.7 622 64.59
husband 3 on.72 27 N4.93 3n N3.12
Maohammed 17 n4.1Nn 20 N3.65 37 03.84
Emams 46 11.08 33 N6.N2 70 ng .20
head of family 3 nn.72 7 01.23 10 01.0¢4
familv doctor 2 nn 4% 1?2 n2.19 14 N1.45
mother-father 7 01.A9 7 01,928 14 N1.45
government leader 56 13.49 56 122 112 11.67
don't know ] nN2.17 36 Nh.57 45 NG .67

415 n9Q.9" 549 1 01 063 0a 9o

113. To whom do you ~o for farily plannind advice?

doctor 203 64.04 237 60.FR 470 62.03
health station 62 12.56 a5 17.97 147 18.61
husband n 00.00 2 nn. a2 2 nn.25
health corns 36 )J1.356 23 17.55 11° 15.n6
familv nlannino clinjcs 12 03.79 9 115 D9 21 n2.66
soclal puide 1 09.32 1 nn, 2 2 0n.25
relieious leaders 1 nn.32 1 nn, 21 2 nn. 25
pharmacy 2 00.63 5 n1.n6 7 nn_ 29
familv head 0 nn,ne N non ., nn n nn.,on

317 10n.02 472 100,00 709 100.00

114. TFrom which of the followingz sources would vou orefer information on family planni

mullahs 3 0n.8’0 3 o, Sh 6 no.eh
villare leaders 1N 02.57 17 03,18 27 0297
midwives 2 nn. 53 n n1.5n 19 n1.190
unofficial miduvives 1 nn.27 2 nn 37 3 no.33
doctors 251 67.11 354 66.17 605 A6.5h
corps ' eirls 7 23.26 127 23,74 214 23.54
radio 16 N4 .29 21 n3.93 37 N4, n7
newsnaners 1 00.27 0 nn.en 1 nn.1l
school teachers 3 nn, a0 3 nn.56 6 00.FH

374 96,00 - 535  1an.nl  ana 10n.00



115.

116A.

117.

118.

With whom do vou talk about things you heard on radio and T.V.?

M 9 F 4 Total Total 7
no one ’ 19 46.93 390  53.10 401 50.51
husband 35 NR.60 61 1n.920 06 na 8K
neishbors/friends 157 38.57 183 32.31 340 34,917
myv children 5 n1.23 7 N1.24 12 N1.23
my parents 6 01.47 7 N1.24 13 01.34
mother/father-in-Jaw 2 nn, a0 0 nn.0o 2 nn.21
doctors 7 n1.72 3 nn.s3 1n n1.n3
health/literacv corns 1 nn.25 0 njd.0n 1 nn.1n
head of familv 3 00.74 4 nn.7n 7 0n.72

407 100,00 565 119 .0 972 1nn.no -

Would vou talk with mullahs before going to family nlannine clinics?

yes 61 15.25 70 12.41 131 13.59
no 339 84.75 494 R7.59 333 86.41
406 . 10N.00 564 199.00 a64 1n9H.nn

Can you name any special covernment prosrams/services in your area?
ves 299 73.65 371 68,20 670 70.53

no 117 26.35 173 31.80 280 29.47
406 100.00 544  10C.0N a50 100.n0

What are they?

Scheools
yves 242 57.82 3N 52.50 546 54.76
no 176 42.11 275 47,50 451 45.24

418 1nn . NN 579 101,09 aq7 100,09
Rattle azainst illiteracv

ves 2 01.91 20 . 03.45 23 02.80

no 411 2R .02 557 26,54 970 97.1°7
419 100.00 579 9G,909 2RR] 91,09

Health station clinic

yes 140 33.41 165 28.50 315 an,.56

no 270  66.58 414 71.50 693 60.44
41¢ 19,99 570 1nn.0N o] 10n.00

Mosaue

ves 25 05.97 34 05.97 5¢ 05.92

no 313 24,02 54% Q4.113 n37 94 .08

418 1nn,.0On 579 1n0.00 aey 100,00
Park, librarv, etc.
yes 3 00,72 4 nn,69 7 nn.70
no 416 199.28% 575 79.31 901 90,31
419 100,00 579 12¢.n0 aa8 100,00

Vomen's Societies
ves ] nn.,23 n ALAATY] ] n0.19

5 418 92,76  57%  100.00 0996 9000
41¢ on.9n 578  1n0.an0 997 100.00

rovernment offices
ves 62 14.792 50 N8.64 112 11.23

no 357 85.20 529 91.36 R86 82.77
419 92,99 579 190,00 908 100.00
Institution for protection of family

yes 4 nn.a5 1 on.e 5 nn.51
no 415 99.05 578  ©09.82 903 aa.49
418 100.N) 577 190.00  90R%  10n.nn

24/



119.

120.

121.

Fave you had any contact with any of these?
» 7 F z Total Totel 7

ves 210 56.60 257 54.44 467 55.40

no 161. L340 215 45.55 376 44 .60
371 109.00 472 n0,99 43 100.00

Which ones?

Schools - (hich/primary)

ves 1190 26.47 152 26.25 271 27.18

no 2729 71.53 427 73.75 726 72.52
418 109,00 57¢ Inn.nn 997 190,00

Rattle apainst illiteracv

yes 4 00.95 6 nl.c4 10 01.0n

no 416 Q20,04 573 9,06 930 93.10
42n 99.99 57¢9 1N0.0n Q9 100,09

General Health Deot. ' A

ves 105 25.00 11" 2n.55 224 22.42

no 315 75.00 460 790.44 775 77.58

420 109.n0 579 09,0Q 099 1n0.00

*osque

yes 12 NG ,5?2 18 nN3.19 317 03.70

no 401 n5.47 561 96 .89 062 a6.3N
420 19,99 579 a2, Q¢ 1992 100,00

Park/Librarv

ves 4 091.95 R ALLIET ) Q nn . 9N

no 416 99,N5 574 99,13 909 19.10
420 100,00 579 ne 09 999 1. 90

Yomen's “ocieties

ves 4 0on.es 5 00,34 6 00.FRN

no 416 2a,0)5 574 N0 65 993 aa 39
420 10n.00 572 90,09 Q99 92,909

Government offices

ves 38 N9,.04 17 n2.93 55 N5.517

no 322 .95 567 97.07 044 94 )50
420 99.99 57¢ 1n9.0N Qa9 110,00

Protection and euidance of mother and chilA

yes 3 nn.72 3 nD,52 6 nn.60n

no 417 09,28 576 91 .48 923 Qe LN
420 100.00 579 10n.nn nan 171,00

Have vyou ever attended a literacv corps class?

ves 36 N3 85 16 02.°5 s2 N5.47

no 371 01.15% 527 a7.93 k9% 94 .53
4n7 100,00 543 100.00 asn 109,00



122. When was last time vou vigited a health station?

month

VIO NV E&SWN -

123. TDow long does it take you to go to the health station?

0-5 minutes
5-15
15-30
3n-6n
1-2 hours
2_3 "

3+
don't know
other

124. Would you approve or disanpnrove of teachers or literacy corps teachert dis-
cussing family planning?

anprove
disapprove

N. Socio-Fconomic Factors

125. What was vour last year of comnleted schoolinz?

no school
0-1
1-2
2-4
4-6
6-10
10-15

15+
other

M 4 r 2 Total
165 55.74 273 61.21 438
35 11.82 51 11.43 !6
20 06.76 29 NA.28 48
8 02.70 7 Nn1.57 15

3 01.01 7 n.57 1n
10 03.3R 14 03.14 24
2 0Nn,6R 5 01.12 7

2 non.6e 1 nn.22 3
51 17.23 6N 12.45 111
206 100.00 446 69.00 742
31 0R.56 47 NKR.95 78
a0 24 .86 110 2n.65 200
70 21.922 117 .22.29 196
93 25.6° J15 21.9n 208
21 ns.nn 47 0Q N5 AR
-7 01.93 17 N3.24 24
5 01.383 17 Nn3.24 22
34 02.39 54 1n.27° R
2 Nnn.55 1 nn.10o 3
362 no ap S25 mnn.on f87

126. What is your husband's occunation?

Jaborer

farmer

rovernment employee

army (police,esendarmery)
teacher

professional

shopkeeper

businessman

doctor

343 85,50 462 24,15 210
50 14.50 17 15.85 146
407  10n.00 549 10N.00 Q5K
203 58.0N 300 65.74 512
"7 02.00 14 n2.98 2
2 on.s7 2 n0.43 4

2 no.57 8 n1,7n 11

4 n1.14 5 N1.06 0

3 00.86 16 03.40 10
21 06.0n 27 ns5.74 40
33 09.43 4N 08,51 78
75 21.43 40 10.43 124
350  100.00 470 0,00 820
138 34.24 178 31.96 316
115 2£.54 151 27.11 266
39 0°.63 50 ne an ’9
5 01.24 1° 03.23 23
11 02.73 24 04.31 35
0 on.0n 3 07°.54 3
93 23.n¢ 122 21.90 215
1 n0.25 1 00.1R8 2

1 00.25 1N n1,80 11
403 100,00 557 10n.N1 960

Total 7

59.03
11.59
06.47
02.02
N01.35
03.23
n0.%
nn.40
14.96
09.90Q

03.79
22.55
22.1n
23.45
n7.67
02.71.
N2.4%
ne.92
n0.34
109.n0

24.73
15.27
100.00

62.44
02.56A
nn.4n
01.22
01.1n
n?.32
05.85
N8,90
15.12
10n.0n

32.92
27.71
noe,27
02.40
N3.65
0n.31
22.40
nn,20
N1.15
100, M

26/



127.

128.

Have you ever lived on a farm?
M Z F pA Total Total X
yes 279 69.40 342 63.22 621 65.95
no 123 3n.60 199 36.78 322 34.15
402  1n0.0N 541 100.00 943 100,00
Approximately, what is your monthly income?
don't ¥now 125 31.00 250 44,96 375 39.14
N-20N tomans 55 13.6R% (S4] 1n.79 115 12.00
200-300N 21 21.99 53 19,53 141 14.72
300-500 37 ng.290 4n Nn7.19 77 0R.0¢4
50N-1901 71 17.66 1n7 17°.24 179 18.5%
1nNN-15nN9 1% n4 48 21 ni,7n 310 04.07
15n0-2000 6 n1.40 13 N02.34 10 N1.97
2001-2500 1 nn.25 5 01.90 6 00.63
250+ 1 00.25 7 N1,26 o nn.%
409 0g 20 556 n%.99 959 100 0N
Vhich of the following do you own?
Picvcle
yes 123 43.67 197 34.32 3an 38.27
no 235 56.32 377 65.6% 613 61.73
41¢ 100,00 574 1nn.nn 0013 1nn.en
Watch
yes 312 71.73 390 67.47 622 67.2¢
no 11° 23.27 128 32.52 307 30.73
421 1nn.nn 578 20,00 901 Q9,10
Radio
ves 266 63.33 333 66.3% £49 £5.10
no 154 36.67 194 33.62 R 34.70
420 100,00 577 1nn. an Qn? 1.00.00
Clock
yes 25 22.67 14°% 25.6N 243 24 .37
no 324 77.32 43n 74 .40 754 75.63
410 Qe N9 57¢ 1nQ.NO 997 120,90
Phonosranh
ves 29 N6 .01 R4 11.07 93 N9.31
no el - 93,07 514 2g8.92 ons N .68
aca n
EBE el Faw 470 100,00 578 Qq ac 203 Qa _na
ves 135 32.14 227 39.45 3€3 3€.37
no 295 67.85 5N 60.55 635 63.63
. 420 n9.19 578 100,00 11 100.00
Sewing machine
yves 169 3e.nn 247 45.40 427 42,28
no 261 61.99 315 54.59 576 57.71
Refrigerator 43l R9.R7 a7l P nas L
ves 6 20,47 140 24,22 226 22.64
no 334 7¢.52 432 77 772 77.35
TS T 420 Q2,00 5712 98 79,90
ves 32 nN7.61 A2 71N.12 94 n9.41
no 383 72.38 516 £, 27 9n4 nn .59
420 2g, a0 57% 0e .99 ong 19,99
Gas stove
ves 18 12,71 147 25.7n 229 22.75
no 33¢ 71.29 425 14.39 7164 77.75
417 1nn.an 572 100.00 n39 JN0.n9
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130. Bow many vears of education do you want for your children?

M 7 ¥ 4 Total Total 7%
University degree 118 28.16 138 23.88 256 25.68
as much as they ‘want 27 66.44 45 07.79 72 07.22
hieh schoel diploma (12) 121 23.89 1R5 32.M 306 30.69
the more the better 27 N6.44 53 09.17 ao NR.02
as much as T can afford 65 15.51 58 10.03 123 12.34
Flenentary school (6 vrs.) 23 05.49 38 NE.57 61 06.12
Junior High (9 yrs.) 16 n3.82 11 01.90 27 02.71
read and write 2 00.48 2 on.35 4 00.40
very much 12 02.86 21 n3.63 33 03.31
nothing 8 01.91 27 N4.67 35 03.51
419 90,99 578 1n¢.00 097 100.00
Mass Media Fxpnosure
Radio
131. Do you listen to the radio?
yes 307 73.26 431 75.35 738 74 .47
no 112 26.73 141 24 .65 253 25.53
419 99,99 573 100.00 991 100.0n
132. Where do you iisten?
at home 235 77.56 374 18.42 60Q R3.918
in shons 27 0%.91 1 n0.24 28 nN3.86
other places 41 13.53 49 11.34 89 12.26
303 100.00 423 100.00 726 1n0.00
133. Vhat programs do you listen to?
News
yes 295 87.79 299 65.28% 594 74.81
no 41 12.20 159 34.72 200 25.19
336 92.99 458  100.00 794 1nn.00n
Plays
yes 121 36.11 197 42.92 318 40.09
no 214 63.88 263 57.17 477 60.N0
335 99,90 460 101,09 705 109.00
Tranian songs )
yes 117 35.33 244 53.16 362 45.65
no 216 64.67 215 46.84 431 54 735
334 100.00 452 100,00 793 10n.0n
Western music
ves 21 06,28 41 0Rr.91 62 N7.R0
no 313 93.71 410 01.0NR 732 92.19
334 99.99 460 o0, 0q 794 0g.an
Fducation proerams
yes 20 N6.N2 31 N6.75 51 N6.45
no 312 13.98 423 23.25 740 23.55
: 332 100.00 451 100.00 701 100,00
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134.

136.

137.

What is your favorite program?

) % F % Total
music 41 14.70 114 29.84 155
news 174 62,37 116 30.37 299
plays ! 00.36 11 07,88 12
woman and life program 6 02.15 42 1n, a2 43
Ed. program 49 17.56 53 13.97 102
stories 4 01.43 3¢ 00,42 4n
night plays 1 00.36 3 on.70 4
Western music 0 00.00 1 nn.24 1
housekeeping program 0 00.00 1 nn. 26 1
health and family planning 1 00.36 1 nn.36 2
flowers " o " 1 00.36 n nn.on 1
religious L i 1 00.36 n nn.0n 1
none 0 00.90 n on.nn n
nothing 0 00.00 1 nn, 26 1
don't know 0 00.00 1 n1.26 1
workers 0 00.00 1 nn. 26 1
have no radio 0 00.00 1 on. 26 1
279 100.01 3922 a0 af 661
135. Who 1is the person vou like to hear most?
Gugush 6 02.54 20 nN6.73 26
Delkiash 6 02.54 ? 0?2.69 14
Shahnoori, Pooran 1 00.42 2 nn.e7 3
Marzieve 0 00.90 6 02.02 6
Elahe 1 00.42 1 0n.34 2
Mahasty 1 00.42 5 01.68 6
Omayra 6 02.54 15 05.05 21
Susan 61 25.85 JeR 41.0% 183
other female sincers 9 93.81 11 03.70 20
Aref 3 01.27 5 Nn1.6% R
Golpayegani 14 05.03 4 01.35 18
Vipain 4 01.69 11 n3.70 15
plavers 0 nn.oo 1 0n.34 1
others 124 52.55 £6 28.96 210
236 99,98 207 09,99 533
Yhich radio station do you listen to most?
Fsfahan R6 28.29 176 41.41 262
Tehran 212 71.71 246 57 .88 464
other 0 nn.nNN 3 on.71 3
304 10n.on 425 100.00 729
Do vou own A radie?
yes 257 65.73 376 62.89 633
no 134 34.27 162 3n.11 296
391  100.09 538 1n0. 00 929

Total %

23.45
43,87
01.82
07.26
15.43
06.05
nn.61
00.15
Nn.15
nn .30
n0.15
0015
nn.nn
nn.15
00.15
nN.15
nN1.15

ng._An

04 .88
02.€3
00.56
01.13
nn, 3%
01.13
N3.04
34.33
03.75
01.5n
03.3%
n2.°1
0n. 12
30.40
100,01

35.94
63.65
nn.41
100.09

63.14
31.%6
190.00
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138. Did you listen to the radio vesterday?

! 7 F v 4 Total Total %
yves 180 42.86 230 45.91 410 47.5h
no 181 50.14 271 54.09 452 52.44

361 10n.n0 501  100.00 262 100.00

139. VWhat time do you listen?

morning 22 n9.n3 117 29.47 146 21.1°
a.m. 5 0.71 28 n7.05 33 04.79
noon 5 n.71 1n 02.52 15 02.1%
p.m. 31 10.62 22 05.54 53 07.69
evening 13 04.45 11 n2.77 24 03.48
nicht 141 40,29 112 29.97 260 37.74
don't koow 5 n1.71 3 nn,.76 f n1.16
gometimes €2 21.23 R4 - 21,15 146 21.19
never 1 00n.34 3 nn.7e¢ 4 no , 582

202 19.00 327 1n0.00 682 100.00

140. Which day of the week do you listen most to the radio?

don't know 6 n2.11 J1 02.76 17 02.49
Sat- 0 00.00 ] 00.25 1 nn,15
Sun - n on.nn 1 no.25 1 N0.15
Mon - 1 00.3% 1 n0.25 2 00.29
Tues. 2 09.70 4 n1.01 6 nn. a8
Ved - 0 nn_.nn 4 ny.nl 4 0n.58
Thurs- 1 nn.35 5 Nn1.26 6 00.88
Fri- 213 74.74 273 62,50 486 71. 16
no difference 62 21.75 9/ 24.62 1A0 23.43

285 100.00 398  10n.0Nn 633 100.01

141.  VWhich month of the year do you listen the most?

(Farv.0Ordib.Khordad)Sorine 53 20.23 100 26.04 153 23.68
(Tir ,Mcrdad,Shahr.)Summer 4 N1.53 10 02.60 14 n2.17
(Mehr ,Aban, Azar) Autumn 7 02.67 in 02.€9 17 02.63
(Dey,Pahman,Esfand) Winter 4 n1.53 A Nn1.56 10 01.55
no difference 193 73.66 252 65.h3 445 68,89
don't know 1 00.38 6 N1.56 7 01.n2

262 100.00 3R4 090.99 646 100.00

142. %Who listens to radio most? You or hushand?

(Na) a°) (97)

husband 113 34.14 174 37.83 287 36.28
mvself 126 38.07 179 38.91 305 32.56
both of us 51 15.41 SN 10.87 10) 12.77
not at all 4). 12.37 57 12.37 o8 1239

331 100n.01 460 100.00 791 1n0.n0



3/

143. What 1s his favorite program?

L % L p A Total Total %
no answer 29 66 95
nothing 1 3 4
music 114 72 186
news *54 197 251
plays 3 2 5
women and life orogram 17 6 23
education rroeram 1 3 4
stories 15 e 23
nieht plays 1 0 1
Vestern music 1 n 1
housc keening program 1 0 1
flowers 0 1 1
religious 5 2 7
nene 0 1 1
workers 0 1 1
have no radio 0 n 0
health program 0 7 7
farmers oroeram 8 9 17
other =3 -t -
253

144. Have vou ever heard anythine about family plannine on the radio?

yes 100 26.11 146 27.04 246 26.65
no 283 73.89 394 72.96 A77 73.35
383 1nn0.0N 540 100,00 © 923 119,00
e
145. Do peonle listen tcyradio in erouns?
yes = = 255 67 .64 371 70.67 626 69.40
1o i 122 32.36 154 29.33 276 30.60
3 ¥ = 377 110.00 525 100.00 502 1n0.70
146. WVhich procram is listened to as a group?

nn answer 14° 18N 327
don't know- - 51 20.R2 101 28.61 152 25.42
nothing ' n 00.00 4 N1.13 4 on.R7
music 35 14.29 68 19.26 1n3 17.22
news: - . 116 47.35 106 3n.03 222 37.12
plavs 7 02,926 8 02.27 15 n2.51
woman and life 2 on. a2 8 N2.27 10 Nl1.67
educational 19 04.08 15 04,25 25 ng .18
stories 13 05.31 13 n5.10 31 05.18
night plays 1 N0.4] 6 ni.7n 7 n1.17
western music 1 N2 41 2 0n.57 3 nn LS50
housekeepine 0 0n.0n n 0n.on 0 nn.nn
health n n0n.00 1 07,28 1 00.17
flowers 0 nn.nn n 00,00 0 00.n0
relieionus 0 nn,nn 1 0n,.28 1 Nnn.17
none 0 00.00 2 nn.57 2 nnN.33
workers 0-  00.00 n nn,on n nn.nn
farmers 5 02.0n4 7 N1.98 12 N2.01
have no radio 1 00.41 n .00 1 nn.17
other programs 3 01.22 6 01.70 9 01.51
245 10n0.02 353 1nNn.n0 529 10n.00



147.

143,

149.

150.

151.

152.

Does anyone discuss with you what you heard on the radio?

M 7 F pA Total Total %
yes 165 43.19 244 45.€1 400 44.69
no 217 56.81 291 54.39 508 55.40
382 100.00 535 100.00 917 100.00
Who?
don't know 2 03.13 1 01.22 3 02.05
my husband/wife 4 N6.25 14 17.07 18 12.33
my friend 4€ 71.88 39 47 .56 85 58.22
neighbor 4 06.25 13 15.85 17 11.64
mother/mother in-law n 00.00 )] nn.on 0 n0.00
my children 0 0n.00 7 n3.54 7 04.79
my sister/brdther 0 00.00 1 01.22 1 nn.68
my father or father's relet. 4 06,25 6 n7.32 10 06.85
other 4 06.25 1 n1.21 5 N3.42
64 100.01 32 10n.00 146 99,98
In summary how often do you listen to the radio?
Y g 163 52.41 221  49.00 384  50.39
EamaT mes 25 NR.04 23 05.1n 48 06.30
- 123 32.55 207 45.90 330 43.31
311 100.00 451  100.00 762 100,00
Do you beliecve the information you get on radio is reliable?
reliable 365 98.12 530 9K.,51 R05 28.35
not reliable 7 N).823 [ N1.49 15 N1.65
372 100.00 538 100.00 210 100.00
Mewspaners S
yes 167 40.73 163 29.30 330 33.47
no 243 59.27 413 71.70 656 66.53
410 100.00 576 100.00 986a 100.00
If yes, do vou read a newéparer?
yes 127 76.51 115 69.7C 242 73.11
no 39 23.49 5N 3n.30 29 26.89
166 100.00 165 100.00 331 100.00
If yes, how often?
at least once @ week 27 21.69 31 27 .68 58 24.47
at least once a2 month 27 21.69 282 25.00 55 23.21
rarely 27 21.60 11 N9 .82 38 16.03
everyday 44 35.20 42 37.90 R6 36.29
125 100.00 112 107.090 237 100,00
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153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

What kind of newspaner do you read?

M pA L p A Total
no answer 93 129 222
don't know 2 4 6
Kayhan 77 76 "153
Ptelaat 52 39 .91
Srort Kgvhan 0 2 2
other 1 2 3
don't read 26 41 67
What section do you read most?
news 55 42.97 35 26.12 an
accidents 21 16.41 36 26.27 57
editorial 11 OR,59 5 n3.73 16
all of the sections 17 13.28 2N 14.93 37
house and home 0 0n.09 3 02.24 3
don't know 2 N1.56 7 n5.22 9
nothing ; 9 n7.03 20 14.93 29
important news 13 10.16 f 05.97 21
late news 0 00.N0 0 NN .on 0

128 1n0.00 134 190.01 262

If you are illiterate, does somenne read the newsparer for you?

yes 36 17.56 ]R3 25.88 124
no 169 82.44 252 74.12 421
205 100.00 340 100.00 545
Who reads the newspaper for you?
don't know 4 19.35 2 02.94 !
my husband or wife 7 27.5% 25 36.7A 32
my children 10 32.26 34 50.90 44
neighbor 2 N6.45 2 02.94 4
friends 3 09.6R° 2 Nn2.94 5
mother/father in law 1 N3, 23 1 .47 2
narents n nn.no n nn.on n
whomever 1 see first " an.MM ] M .47 1
other relatives 2 0F 45 1 n .47 3
31 100,00 6" 99,09 aq
Have vou ever read anythina about oral npills?
ves 37 21.51 63 22,25 100
no 135  79.49 160 71.75 293
172 100,00 223 1nn0.nn - 303
fhr
was/informatinn good or had?
2ood 12 41.86 58 63.74 76
bad 15 34.88 11 12.n9 26
don't remember 10 23.26 22 24.1° 32
43 1nn.no 23 ] 100.01 L#S

Total %

34.35
21.76
06.11
14.12
01.15
N3.44
11.07
08.02
0n.00
1n0.02

22.75
77.25
100.00

nR. 0]
32.32
4444
04 .04
05.05
n2.02
nn.nn
01.01
03.23
Qo 09

25.45
74.55
100,00

56.72
19,4n
23.32
100.00
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159. Does your husband read any paver?

M p A 1> % Total Total 7
yes 40 12.293 184 33.95 233 25.30
no 330 87.07 352 66.05 638 74.70
3j7¢9 100,00 542 100.00 a21 100.N0
160. Which paper does he read?
no answer 72 19.48 79
Kayhan 30 44,78 103 64.78 133 58.
Ftellaat 25 37.31 55 34.59 80 35.40
Sport Keyhan 10 14.93 n 00.00 10 04.42
don't know 1 n2.99 21 00.63 3 01.33
other paners 2 62.33 1
don't read 96 2931
% of newsnapers only 67 100.0) 159 -100.00 226 100,00

161. Have you ever read anything about family planning in the paper?

yes 31 10.10 T2 16.67 103 13.94
no 276  89.90 360  83.33 636 86.06

307 100,00 432 100.00 739 100,00
Televisien

162. Do you ever watch T.V.?

yes 152 37.35 205 35.28 357 36.13
no 5 62.65 376 64.72 631 63.87
407 100,00 581 100,00 988 100.00

163. How often do you watch T.V,?

everyday 37 26.43 86 43.88 123 36.61
once a week 29 20.71 26 13.27 55 16.37
once a menth 6 04.29 8 04.08 14 04.17
rarely _68  48.57 _J6 38.78 144 42.86

140 100,00 196 100.01 336 100.01

164. Do you own a T.V, set?

yes 42 12,24 82  17.60 124 15.33
no 301 87.76 384  82.40 685 84.67
343 100.00 466 100,00 809 100.00

-165. Where do you watch T.V.?

house of relatives 48 22.22 79 28.21 127 25.60
neighbors 3 01.39 13 04.64 16 03.23
my work place 3 01.39 1 00.36 4 00.81
tea or coffee shop 5 02.31 4 01.43 9 01.81
any place 4  01.85 0  00.00 4 00.81
don't watch T.V. 64 29.63 70 25.00 134 27.02
don't know 0 00.00 1 00.36 1 00.20
have watched a few 't 0 00.00 0 00.00 0 00.00
other answers _89 41.20 112 40,00 201 40.52

216 99.99 280 100,00 496 100,00



166.

167.

168.

Yhat is your favorite program?

¥ 4 F %
news 15 13.76 9 05.11
Payton Place 19 17.43 30 17.05
films 10 09.17 12 06.82
Sarkar Ostovar 19 17.43 41 23.30
plays 1 00.92 5  02.84
Oktobus 0 00,00 1 00.57
Ben Casy 0] 00.00 1 00.57
Iranian music 3 02.75 4 02.27
? 9 08.26 17 09.66
Mestern music 4 03.67 11 06.25
The Day of Lives 0 00.00 1 00.57
Friday show 9 08.26 13 07.39
cartoons 1 00.92 1 00.57
Invaders 0 00.00 1 00.57
football 3 02.75 1 00.57
games 1 00.92 2 01.14
health programs 1 00.92 0 00,00
others 5 04.59 4 02.27
2 _9 08.26 22 12.50
109 100.00 176 100.02
Who is your favorite T.V. personality?
don't know 22 25.88 47 35.34
Gugush 4 04.71 7 05.26
other women 2 02.35 2 01.50
Farokhzad 15 17.65 27 20.30
Sarkar Ostovar 14 16.47 7 05.26
Arhame Sadr 2 02.35 3 02.26
foreign stars 1 01.18 0 00,00
other men 15 17.65 25 18.80
no one 10 11.76 15 11.28
85 100.00 133 100.00
If watched T.V. yesterday, at what time of the day?
don't know 12 19.35 16 14.55
in the morning 19 30.65 20 18.18
a.m, 0 00.00 0 00.00
noon 1 01.61 3 02.73
DPem. 7 11.29 26 23.64
evening 4 06.45 4 03.64
night 11 17.74 21 19.09
sometimes 1 01.61 7 06.36
never watch 7 11.29 13 11.81
62 99.99 110 100.00

Total

24
49
22
60

172

Total %

08.42
17.19
07«72
21.09
02.11
00.35
00.35
02.46
09.12
05.26
00.35
0T7.72
00.70
00.35
01.40
01.05
00.35
03.16
10.88
99.99

31.65
05.05
01.83
19.27
09.63
02.29
00.46
18.35

11.47
100.00

16.28
22.67
00.00
02.33
19.19
04.65
18.60
04.65
11.63
100.00
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169.

170.

171.

172.

173

Direct Mail

Is mail delivered to your home?

M 7 F b4 Total Total 7
yes 235 57.47 330 57.49 565 57.48
no 174 42.53 244 42.51 418 42.52
409 100.00 574 190.00 913 100,90
If not, how do you get mail?
by my husband 2 04.0N 6 10.34 8 07.41
by member of family 1 02.nn Q 00.90 1 NN ,93
throuzh a shoo 9 13.0N 5 08.62 14 12.96
by postman 28 56.0N 33 56.00 61 56.48
friends/neighbors 3 06.00 1 n1.72 4 03.70
each time is different 6 12.00 4 N6.90 1n 09.26
don't know 1 02.0C - Q 15.52 10 19.26
50 10n.nD S8 10,00 103 100.0n
Row often do you get mail?
everyday 3 nn.aqn 3 0n.68 6 00.77
everv weel 41 12.24 71 16.14 112 14.45
every month 121 36.12 16%2 32,172 289 37.29
evervy two months 41 12.24 47 1n.68 58] 11.35
six months 32 09,55 44 17.00 76 09.81
never 95 23.36 105 23.86 200 25.81
2 00.60 2 nNn.45 4 00,52
335 101,01 44N 90.99 775 100.0N
How manv letters do you ret in a week?
0-1 27 16.67 52 25.37 79 21.53
1-2 10 n6.17 8 03.90 1R ng ,an
2-3 4 02.47 6 N2.93 10 02.72
3-4 2 01.23 3 01.46 5 01.36
4-5 )] 0n.62 3 nl1.46 4 nl.nq
5-6 2 n1.23 0 nn.nn 2 00.54
6-7 ¢] 0n.00 2 an.ep 2 00.54
7+ 1 00.62 0 n0.00 1 00.27
don't know 115 70.99 131 63.90 246 67.15
162 100.00 205 1nn.nN 367 100.00
If 1lliterate, who reads vour mail to vou?
don't know 9 05.03 [ N1.89 15 03.N2
my husband a 05.03 78 24.61 87 17.54
neichbors 32 17 .88 50 15.77 82 16.53
children 43 24.02 102 32.18 145 20,23
brother-sister 8 04,47 18 N5.68 26 N5.24
literate necple 48 26.82 35 11.04 13 16.73
mother/father-in-law 1 00.56 0 00.9n 1 00.20
anybody I find 1 0n. 56 0 nn_on 1 00.29
others 28 15.64 28 N, 83 56 11.2¢9
179 1nn.NJ 317 100.00 496 99,99

36/



174.

175.

176.

177.

178,

170,

80.

191.

37/

If you receivela letter from family planning, would vou read it or have 1t

read to vou?

M Z F 7 Total Total %
ves 341 86.77 474 R7.13 g15 86.99
no 35 0%.91. 45 08.27 80 08.54
17 04.32 25 N4 .60 42 04,48
323 10Nn.00 544 1179.00 237 10n.00

Telenhone

No you have a telenhone?

Vhich telephone do vou use?

If we give you a number to call fer family

N
Magazine

No you read any magazines?

planning infermation would you use it

ves 99 24.50 114 19.93 213 21.82
no 305 75.50 458 8n.n7 763 78.18
404  100.09 572 1n0.09 976 10,00
If ves, which one?
Woman's Day 33 33.33 f6 75.44 119 55.87
Veekly Ftelaat 29 29.2¢9 14 12.28 43 20.19
Ftelaat Banouan 3 03.03 4 03.51 7 n3.2°
yYouth 9 012.09 2 n1.75 11 Nn5.16
Ferdowsi 1 01.01 0 nN.N0 1 Nn.47
Towfigh 4 04 .04 n no .00 4 01.88%
Rushanfekr 3 03.03 2 n1.75 S 02.35
Black and White 6 06.06 1 nn.RR8 7 03.29
others 11 11.11 5 N4, 30 16 n7.51
99 97,99 114 10n.00 213 1n0.01
NDoes your husband read any magazines?
ves 54 14.95 138 27.71 192 22.35
no 307 £85.04 360 72.29 667 76.65
3h1 99,97 408 100,00 159 100.99
If yes, which one?
Voman's Day 32 55.17 63 48,00 95 50.26
Ftelaat Ranouan 15 25.86 21 16.03 36 19.05
Relirious 1 01.72 ] 06.11 9 04.76
Terdowsi 4 06.90 4 03.05 f 04.23
Towfizh 0 0n.0n 3 02.29 3 Nn1.59
Poshanfekr 1 01.72 4 03.05 5 02.65
Black and Vhite 3 05.17 9 0€.87 12 06.35
Cinema Star 1 01.72 1 00.76 2 01.95
Weekly Ftelaat 1 *1.72 18 13.74 19 10.05
58 99,98 131 99.69 189 100.n0



38/

182. Have yc¢. ever read a ladies'magazine?

M % F 7 Total Total 2
ves 47 13.43 7R 16.96 125 17.48
no 208 81.57 392 83.04 590 82.52

255 100.00 460  1N0.00 715 100.00

183. Which one?

Woman's Day 37 84.09 54 83.08 91 R3,49
Veekly Ftelaat 5 11.36 6 n9.23 11 10.09
Etelaat Ranonvan 2 N4 .55 3 04.62 5 n4.59
Youth 0 nn.no 1 n1.54 1 00.92
Ferdowsi 0 n0.00 n 2n.o0n 0 on.nn
Towfigh n 00.Nn0 (0] 0n.00 9 09.00
Roshanfekr N 0n.0n 1 N1.54 1 0n.92
Black and White 0 00.N0 n 'Nn,00 n 0n.on
Cinema Star 0 0n.nn n nn,.nn n 0n.00
44 1n0.00 65 100,01 109 10n.01
Movies
184. Do you go to the mcvies?
yes : 115 28.33 155 27.010 270 27.55
no 291 71.67 419 73.00 710 72.45

406 100,00 574 10n.n9Q 980 100.00

185. If yes, how often?

once a week . 3o 34.82 45 27.78 84 30.66
nnce a month 20 17 .86 25 15.43 45 16.42
sometimes 53 47.32 92 .56.79 145 52.92

112 100.00 162 100.00 274 100.00

186. Does your husband go to the cinema?

no answer 28 = 33
yes 74 19.32 171 31.20 245 26.32
no 309 3n.68 377 68.80 686 73 AR

333 1n0.N0 548 100.N0 231 10n.0n0

187. How often?

once a w ek 19 27.14 59 33.52 78 31.71
once a month Q 12.26 23 13.07 32 13.01
sometimes 42 €9.00 24 53.741 136 55.28

70 100.00 176 100.0n 246 100.00
188. VWhich movie house do you go to most?

Cinema Sahel 8 34.73 14 31.82 22 32.84
" Sepahan 3 13.04 2 N4 .55 5 N7 .46

2 Hafez 2 08.70 5 11.36 7 10.45

"  Pars 2 08.70 2 04 .55 4 05.97

- Mehr 0 00.00 1 02.27 1 N1.49

" Iran 0 00.00 1 r2.27 1 N1.49

o Taj 0 00.00 n ne,.nn 0 n0.N0

""" "Molan Rnure 7 30.43 9 2n.45 16 23.88
don't know 1 04.35 1n 22.73 11 16.42
23 100,00 44 100.0N0 67 100.00



189.

190.

151.

192.

193.

Which advertisement before the program begins do you remember?

M Z F 4 Total
those I saw before 3 04,29 3 02.33 6
none - don't know 3n 42.86 66 51.16 96
Shahrzad tea -0 00.00 1 00.78 ]
Minoo 2 . N2.8k 3 02.33 5
those with music 17 24.29 31 24.03 4n
colored ones 6 08.57 7 05.43 13
all (most) of them 7 10.00 14 1n.85 21
national product (Japan) 0 nn.0n 10 0N.78 1
Melli 8"oe 5 n7.14 3 nN2.33 o
70 100.01 129 1nN.02 100
When was the last time vou visited a fair or festival?
don't know 3 02.97 5 n3.36 R
N-7 days 2 01.92 3 02.01 5
7 -15 days 1 00.99 0 00.00 1
15-1 month . n 0n.0n 1 on.e7 1
1-3 " 0 nn.0n 1 nn.67 1
3-6 ! n nn.nn 0 nn.nn n
6-12 h n nn.nn n nn.nn a
12-18 " n n0.00 4] nn.nn (4]
? a5 24 ,NF 130 n3.29 234
101 10n0.099 149 1n0.nn 25N
Vhat was the festival?
don't know 40 95.24 60 96.77 100
earden partyv 1 02.38 2 03.23 3
weddine n 0Nn.nNn 0 on.nn n
brithday party 0 00.0n n 0n.an n
national ceremonvy 0 0N, 0n n nn.nn n
some kind of parade n nn.,.on n 02 .00 n
government festival 0 nn.,on n on,.nn n
other ansvers 1 N2.38 0 on.nn 1
42 170.00 62 100,90 1n4
No vou have local music or entertainment?
ves 53 21.72 a5 25.67 138
no 191 77.27 246 74.32 437
244 90 .90 337 e%,99 575
When was the last time thev performed for you?
don't know 40 75.47 (A f0.NN 1n4
0-7 davs 3 n5.66 9 11.25 12
7-15 days 2 n3.77 1 n1.25 3
15-30 " 4 n7.55 5 n6.25 0
1-2 months 3 ns5.66 1 r1.25 4
2-4 - 1 01.R9 0 nn.nn 1
4-£ " n 0N, 0N 0 0n.n2 n
8-1%3 " n na.nn n nn.nn n
1R+ n nn,.non n 0N, 00 0
53 10n.0n SN 1nn.0n 133

Total 7%

03.92
48.724
0n.50
n2.51
24.12
n6.53
1n.55
0nn.,sn
04.02
29.9%

n3.20
02.00
0n.49
00.40
0Nn.40
01.00
nn.no
nn.nn
©3.60
1n0.00

26.15
n2 .81
nn.njd
n0.0o0
0n.an
0n.00
0n.00
N0.96
99.90

24 .00
76.0Nn
10n.00

78.20
00.02
02.26
06.77
03.01
0n.75
nn.no
nn.0n
n0.NN
100,00

39/



40/

s General Marketinn Cuestions

194. VWho do you visit when you need medical treatment?

M y 4 F y4 Total Total 2
rrivate doctors 189 45,99 306 53.73 405 50.11
health station office 2n% 50.61 261 45.23 460 47 .47
health corps 4 0n.q7 7 01.21 11 01.11
local midwives 0 00,00 n 00.90 n nn,.non
others 1n 02.43 3 0N.52 13 N1.32

411 100.0N 577 99,99 918 190,00

195. Fow much time does it take you?

don't know 9 02.33 6 01.11 15 N1.62
0-5 minutes 23 05.94 24 N4.44 47 05.07
5-15 106 27.39 112 20.74 217 23.52
15-30 129 31.Mm 159 29.44 279 3n.10
L%-1 hour 02 23.77 146 27.74% 233 25.67
1-2 33 n3.53 80 14,81 113 12.19
2-4 .2 00.52 6 11.11 2 nn. 36
4-8 n on.no 2 nn. 37 2 00.22

8+ 2 0n.52 5 nn.o3 7 nn.76

3R; 190.01 540 @n.09 927 ine.o1

196. Did you recister the birth of your last child?

no answer 34 37
ves 3sn 92.84 438 59,87 3¢ 91.09
no 27 07.16 55 1n.13 82 ng.n1

377  1n0.00 543 100NN 22n 100.00

1°7. Ve want to hire women to inform married counles about familv nlannine. Would
vou glve us snme information on the tyne of characteristics such a worker
should have?

Fow old shnuld she bhe?

15~-18 years old 7 n2.26 9 n1.96 16 02.0R
18-20 44 14.109 126 27.39 179 22.08
20-22 6 n1.04 14 n3.n4 2n Nn2.60
22-24 4 n1.29 4 on.q7 ] N1.04
2426 71 22,90 9N 12.57 161 2n.91
26-28 4 n1.29 1n 02.17 14 N1.R2
28-3n 91 22.35 144 31.30 235 3n.s52
3n-35 64 20,65 55 11.9¢ 119 15.45

35+ 19 N6.13 3 Nl1.74 27 N3.51

Should she be marrieq? 17 100.00 462 1nn.0n 770 100,01

no Aanswver 46 45
ves 2R6 7R.14 366 67.90 652 72.04
no 16 ng . 37 48 N3.91 64 n7.97
nn dif ference 64 17.4" 125 23.1¢ 189 2n. 3%
36€ 1nN,.0N 539 171,00 ans 99.99
“hould ste be using centraceptive?
yes 314 21.01 44] 27.15 755 83.72 b
no 13- n3.77 15 02.96 28 N3.29
no oninion 19 n5.22 4" N9, 67 67 07.87
no answer 46 45 nn, 2n 1 nn.12

345 1n0.NN 5n4 99.9" 851 1nn.on



41/

198. (If outside city of 10,000). Do you ever go to any of the cities in the ostan?

M z F p 4 Total Total 2
yes 257 69.64 272 51.12 529 58.71
no 112 3n.35 260 4R.R7 372 41.28
ne answer 43 47

369 Qn,99 532 99.99 N1 99,99
Which cities?
Esfahan 39 73.58 29 49.15 68 60.71
Goloayegan 1 n1.89 4 06.78 5 04.46
Majafabad 0 00.09 2 03.39 2 n.79
Shahreza 4 07.55 11 18.64 15 13.39
Fareydan 0 00,00 1 01.69 1 N0.89
‘Nain, Natanz 0 00.00 n nn,an 0 00.n0
Ardestan 0 00.00 1 N1.69 1 Nn0.89
Falararjan -6 11.32 3 n5.08 9 ng.ny
other place 3 05.66 8 13.56 11 n9.82

53 100.00 59 99,98 112 99.99
How often? .
0=1 12 33.33 11 33.33 23 33.33
1-3 months 14 38.89 13 39.39 27 39.13
3-6 4 11.11 n 00.00 4 ns5.80
6-12 n nn.nn 3 N9,09 3 04.35
1-2 years 5 13.89 6 18.18 11 15.94
2-4 ) 1 02.78 0 00.N90 1 01.45
4-6 = n nn.on 0 nn.no 0 on.no
6-7 v 0 00.00 4] 0n.on ] 00.nN

7+ 0 on.nN0 0 00.00 0 nn.,nn

List another city you visit.36 10000 o8 D] 6% L
Tehran 169 ~64.75 148 55.6h4 317 6N.15
Meshed 43 16.48 . 65 24.44 108 .20.49
Fsfahan 0 0n.00 n an,an n on.nn
Shiraz 9 03.45 17 N6.30 26 N4 .93
Abadan 26 092.96 - 29 1n0.90 55 17.44
Tabriz 3 01.15 1 0Nn.38 4 00.76
Oom 1 n0.38 1 00.38 2 nn .38
Kerman 3 Nl1.15 ] nn,non 3 00.57
other 7 02.68 5 01.87 12 n2 128

261 190.0N 266 100,00 527 10n,00

How often?

0-1 month 36 21.69 33 17.1n 69 19.22
1-3 25 15.n6 29 1n.36 45 12.53
3-6 22 13.25 14 n7.25 36 10.03
6-12 1n 06.02 24 12.44 34 09.47
1-2 vears 45 27.11 50 25.91 a5 26.46
2-4 15 N9.04 24 17.44 39 10.86
4-6 8 N4.82 13 ~-6.74 21 05.85
6-7 4 02.41 9 04.66 13 03.62

7+ 1 0n.60 6 n3.11 7 N1.95

166  100.00 L(# 101.01 359 99.99



2n0. What 1is your reason for going to the city?

201.

2n2.

42/

M 7 F X Total Total 7%
don't know 1 00.88 5 03.23 6 02.23
visit friends 10 NR,77 14 no,03 24 08.92
go on pilerimage 22 19.30 55 35.48 77 28.62
gsight seeing 57 50.00 63 40,65 120 44.61
shopping 2 01.75 2 01.29 4 N1.49
visit doctor 2 N1.75 3 N1.94 5 01.86
other 20 17.54 13 nS.39 2o 12.27
' 114 99.99 155 . 10n.00 269  100.00
Do you go to a cinema? .
cinema 186 . & 275
yes 72 31.57 91 29.64 3n.46
no 155 67.98 215 70.03 69.15
Would your mother, father, mother-in-law, father-in-law anprove or disapnrove
of your practicine family plannins?
no answer 33 61
mother/father approve 156 41.16 195 37.72- 351 39.17
mother approval 223 58.83 318 61.51 541 60.38
mother disaporoval 0 on_. N0 2 00.29 2 0C.22
father approval 0 00.00 2 nn.39 2 0n.22
father disapproval n nn,nn 0 0nn.non 0 nH.NN
379 29.99 517 110,00 896 09.99
Do you save any money for the future?
no answer 9 12
yes 63 15.56 1n5 1R.65 168 17.36
no 342 84.44 458 81.35 8nn R2.64
405  100.nN 563 100.00 968 1n0.00
What percentage of your income?
don't know R 28.57 21 41.18 29 36.71
0-10 percent 12 42.86 15 29.41 27 34.18
1n-2n 2 07.14 2 Nn3.92 4 n5.06
20-25 0 00.nN9 1 N1.96 1 01.27
25-30 2 n7.14 3 05.88 5 06.33
3n-35 n 0on.non n no.nnN n nn,.nn
35-40 1 N3.57 3 ¢5.88 4 n5.06
40-50 2 07.14 2 03.92 4 n5.N6
5+ -, N3.57 __4 07 .84 -5 N6.33
28 29,99 51 99.99 79 10n.00



43/

203, Vhat are some of your daily habits?

M % F p 4 Total Total %
teeth brushing 26 N6.48 45 n7.821 71 07.27
praying 247 61.60N 324 56.25 571 58.44
housekeenine 5 Nn1.25 N 15.63 95 no.72
changing suit n nn.non 9 nr.no n nLoo
shower 2 nn.sn n nn,nn 2 nn.2n
eatinz/drinking n nn.nn 1 on.17 1 n1.10
studyine 3 nn_.75 n nn.onn 3 nn L 31
conking 0 0n.NN 1 nn 17 1 0n.1n
sewino n nn.,.nd 2 nn, 35 2 nnLan
cleaning/washing 6 Nn1.5n 73 12.A7 79 ng.nn
takins care of children 1 0n, 25 0 n1.56 1 n1.92
visiting relatives n nn.0n 1 nn.17 1 nn.10
shoping 3 nn.75 2 11,35 5 nNn.s1
watching T.V. 1 nn, 2s n on.nn 1 nn.1n
listenine to radio n nn.0on n on.an n no.on
goina to school , 2 nn,sn n 0. 00 2 nn.2n
working) : an 22.44 19 n3.3N 116 11.16
other 15 n3.74 o n1.56 24 N2.4A

4n1  197.N1 576 n2.99 977 na, a2

204, Uhich of the ferllowing snurces of informa2tion are you very confident, fairly
confident, not at all confident?

Radic .
verv confident 204 N4 .40 407 95.3@ 851 94 .98
fairlyv o 14 n3.73 22 04,22 36 ng N7
not at all " 7 n1.87 2 nn, 35 < nl, nn
375 10n.N0O 521 ng.Aqa 296 1ne.0n
Newsopaner
confident 25N 75.99 328 75.06 578 75.44A
fairly confident h6 20,060 Q0 22.65 165 23. 54
not at all " 13 n3.95 10 n2.2¢ 23 n3.on
329 1N0.00 437 1nn,nn 766 10n.00
Mapazine
very confident 225 71.20 208 71.63 523 71.45
fairly M 74 23.42 1058 25.24 179 24 .45
net at all 1.7 Nn5.38 13 Nn3.13 3n Ng.1n
316 1. 00 416 1NN NN 732 inn. 0N
Letter
verv confident 177 59.20 226 50.16 403 50,18
fairly 5 on 3n.11 123 32.20 213 31.28
not at all " 32 10.7Nn 33 N1, 64 65 N, 54
299 1nn.nn 302 1NN, an 6R1 1nn, N0
Posters
very confident 112 40,34 175 LA, 70 204 43.95
fairly i 110 37.2R 123 32.80 233 34.83
not at all " 66 2%.37 76 20,32 142 21.23
2Q5 100,11 374 10n,.0n 669 191.11
Cinema
verv confident 1n5 37.23 159 45,56 264 41.84
fairly " 113 36.52 113 29.51 206 32.65
not at all " 74 26.24 a7 24.903 161 25.52

282 99,19 349 1010.n0 631 17n.01



44/

204. Column 322 M 4 L 7 Total Total ¥
N 4R 11.54 52 03.00
1 52 12.59 48 ng 22
2 36 08.65 64 1n.96
3 42 1n.1n S5 ng o3
4 20 19.23 20 Nn3.42
5 2N 04.81 81 13.7n
6 53 12.74 47 n3.n5
7 40 11.7% 51 Ng.73
) 25 06.01 75 12.84
9 11 n2.64 !9 15.24

Column 323 416 100,00 524 20, no
n 5N 12.n2 50 Nk.56
1 42 1n.10 58 ng,n3
2 43 1n.34 57 ne.76
3 53 12.74 47 N2.N5
4 45 10.22 55 na. 42
5 50 12.n2 50 " NR,.56
6 44 10.58 56 09.59
7 29 N6.91 71 12.16
! - 21 ns.N5 71 13.53
0 31 N9, 38 61 10.45

Column 324 416 1n1.nN2 524 100,101
0 45 1n.82 55 na 4?2
1 L2 19.1n SR ng 03
2 43 1n.34 57 ne 76
3 44 10.58 56 nn_.59
4 38 na .13 Y 10.62
5 35 n9.13 G? 10.62
6 37 ng.8e 63 10.70
7 41 n9.26 50 1n.1"
e 43 1n.34 57 nNa.76
qQ 45 10,82 55 09742

416 1nn.01 584 101,01

205. Do you think if family plannine is made popular, neoprle will beccme immoral?

Yes 100 26.25 1na 2n.19 209 22.69
no 281 73.75 431 7¢.81 712 77.31
381 111.NO 540 109,00 921 109.00

Bevond Familv Plannine Muestions

206. Do ynu believe the government should allow dnctors tn terminate unwanted

nregnancies?
yes 59 12.175 R 15.22 138 13.99
no 357 £86.N2 468 3n.97 825 83.N8
don't know 3 Nn1.93 22 n3.81 3n n3.n2
415 10n.00 571 100,00 993 100.00
207. If you had a nreenancy vou did not want, , would 7ou oo to a doctor for an
abortion?
yes 30 n7.21 3R N6.54 693 NG .R2
no 384 92.31 532 01.57 916 21.88
don't know 2 NP 48 11 Nn1.89 13 01.30

416 10.00 581 100.An 997  1n0.N0



2n8.

210,

211.

212.

213.

214.

45/

In order to help the government plan for better public services they need to

knovw when people bplan to have children.

‘To plan for adequate schools, health

services, and transportation, the eovernment needs to know when you plan to

have your next child.
that vou plan to have an additional birth?

Would you be willing to notify the registration clerk

M 7 F y 4 Total Total Z
would inform 327 65.14 332 57.94 659 61.3N
would not inform 175 34.86 241 42.N6 416 38.70

3n2 10N, 0N 573 1lon.0n 1075 1n0.N0
Do you currently pav any taxes?
yes 102 24.58 144 25.17 246 24 .92
no 313 75.42 428 74+83 741 7508
415 1n0.0N 572 100.90 237 100,00

People who have six or seven children need more =overnment services than those

with two er three, such as schools, health facilities, etc.

Do vou believe that

couples who have 3 large number of children shculd pay more taxes than these

with fewer children?

should nay more 376 9]. 04 511 88.41 !87 89,51
should not pay more 1n (12.42 25 n4 .33 35 n3,53
don't know n nn.0N 2 nn. 35 2 00, 2n
to difference 27 né .54 40 (92 67 nN6.76

413 1nn.N0 578 1nn.nn 991 1N7.00
Are yvou eligible for the benefits nf the Sccial Insurance Orfanization?
yes 173 42.3n 249 43,68 422 43.11
no 236 57.70 321 56.32 557 56.89

409 107,00 570 170,10 979 101,01

Workers who belong to Social Insurance Nrganization get
allowance for each child. T7Tf the allowance was stonrped
would you approve or disapprove?

1N? rials monthly
after the third child,

anprove 248 65.61 366 69.41 €14 67.25
disapprove 1312 34.39 16° 31.59 299 32.75
378 100,00 535 101.0n0 013 1n0,nN

Would you have fewer children if this allowance was stopped after the third

chi1d?

yes 197 51.08 283 53.0N 480 52.57

no 182 47.02 251 47.00 433 47.43
379 1n0.0N 534 1n0.,00 913 1n9.nn

Workers' wives who receive social insurance benefits can have their babies

delivered free at the hospital. If thev had to pnav for

all deliveries after

the third one, do you think thev w~uld have fewer children?

ves 108 52.11 308 57.46 506 55.24
no 182 47.89 228 42.54 41n 44.76
380 100,00 536 1nn.nN 916 1n0.0N



215.

216.

217.

218.

220,

46/

Would you aprprove 1if workers got 60N rials allowance per month for the first
child, 370 rials for second child, and the usual 10 rials for each additional

child?

M Z ¥ % Total Total %
approve 324 f0.61 454 79.65 778 8n.n4
disanprove 26 N6.47 4n n7.02 68 n6.79 |
don't know 52 12.94 76 13.33 128 13.17

402 1M NN 570 1ne.an a72 1NN, 0N

Would you be willine to sign a

pledee stating you do

not want more children?

yes 124 31.10 221 32.10 345 34.78
no 283 69.90 359 61.90 647 65.22
412 190,00 580 170,00 Q92 100.0n

If you could be certain your next child
having more ‘children?

would be the sex desired, would you stop

yes 192 47.64 3nn 52.91 492 50,72
no 211 52.35 267 47.79 4718 49,25
403  1n00.010 567 10n.NN 970 1N1.00
At what are do you or your husband plan to quit working?
until no loncer able 93 23.79 131 23.77 224 23.78
as soon as nossible 6 N1.53 4 00.73 10 Nn1.16
don't know 11 n2.81 35 06.35 46 048R
less than 45 - 6 01.53 6 01.n7 12 01.27
45-55 62 15.86 !5 15.43 147 15.61
55-65 161 41.18 223 41,47 384 4n.76
65-70 46 11.76 59 10.71 105 11.15
75+ 0 nn.o0o0 3 0N, 54 3 00,32
other 6 Nn1.53 5 nn.o] 11 nr.17
391 N0, a0 551 10".0N 942 100,00
Vould it be better to have your children support you or be provided with sovern-
ment social security?
myself (ourselves) N on.on 2 nn.37 2 nn.21
government 326 £2.53 415 72.85 741 79.25
don't know 1 00,25 7 n1.3n 8 0n.86
other 0 nn.onn 2 01.37 2 00.21
children ¢ N2.28 31 ns5.74 40 04.28
both 59 14,94 83 15.37 142 15.19
395  107.00 540 109.00 a35 1n0.n0
About how much ner month would you need for retirement?
don't know 53 15.0n6 118 23.55 171 2n.ns
as much as I need 42 11.93 6N 11.98 102 11.96
other 6 n1.70 9 n01.80 15 01.7¢
less than 2,000 5 1.4 12 Nn2.40 17 01.91
w.0NN-3,nN0 16 NG .55 19 n3,79 35 n4.1n
3,N00-4,00n0 20 n5.68 12 N2.40 32 03.75
4,000-5,000 17 04.83 24 04.79 41 04,01
5,000-10,nN0 150 42.61 187 37.33 337 30.51
aver 1n.NNN 43 12.22 60 11.98 )03 12,67
352 J0Nn.00 501 170.02 852  1M).n1



221.

222.

224.

225,

226.

Should people with fewer children
those with more children?

47/

be provided with more social securitv than

M Z F b4 Tetal Total %
yes 3R0 92.23 519 19,48 899 90.63
no 13 03.16 21 N3.62 34 03.43
don't know 19 04,61 40 N6.90 59 05.95

412 190.00 580 100.00 992  100.00

If the eovernment paid your social security in old age would you have (have had)

2 or 3 children?

ves 227 55.23 340 58.62 567 57.21
no 147 35.77 1R4 31.72 331 33.4n
don't know 37 09.9n 56 09.66 93 Nn9.38

411 100,99 581  1n0.0N 191 90.29

Vhat would be the best way to reward couoles who have only 2 or 3 ¢ 1ldren?

cash - a 23.1n 147 26.68 238 25.19
free education for children 217 55.08 275 49.91 492 52.06
radio, T.V. 1 nn.25 1 00.18 2 nn.21
free milk 1 nn.25 3 00.54 4 N0D.42
nothing 1 nn.25s 6 n1.09 7 nn. 74
don't know 83 21.07 119 21.60 202 21.38
394 100.00 51 150,00 945 10N .NC
Would you approve or disapprove of a program to reward couples for having no more
children?
aoprove 393 6.M9 554 97.19 947 96.73
disapprove 16 N3.91 16 Nn2.81 32 Nn5.27
4nQ 10n.00 570 100.170 Q79 1nN.00N
Do you think current education facilities are adequate?
ves 304 76.19 422 74.69 726 75.31
no 95 23.81 143 25.31 238 24.69
399 1m0 .00 565 10Nn.00 264 1nn,0n
Do you believe there should be compulsory education?
yes 377 02.18 538 92.02 915 92.61
no 32 n7.82 41 07 .N8 73 N7.39
4ng 100,00 579 170,00 988 100.10
To what grade?
don't know 2 0r.53 1 nn, 19 3 NN, 33
primary school .169 44.71 232 44,44 401 44,56
high school 173 45.77 25N 49,89 423 47.nNn
B.S. nor B.A. 27 n7.14 34 N6.5] 61 N6.78
reading/vriting ' 1 n0.26 n on.nn 1 .11
other 6 81.59 5 nn, a4 11 n1.22
378 100,00 522 92,99 ann 100,00



227.

Would you approve of students havine information on population?

M pA F % Total Total %
approve 407 93.31 570 98.28 9.4 92.2%
disapprove 7 N1.69 1N 01.72 17 Nn1i.72
414 100,00 580  1nN.N0 991 1nn.nn
What age should it begin?
5-7 years 1 n2.47 21 N3.74 31 n3.21
8-13 186 45.93 244 43,42 439 44 .47
14-18 " 169 41.73 217 38.61 386 39.92
19-24 " 12 n2.96 15 n1.67 27 n2.7¢
25-30 " n on.0n n an,0n n nn.nN
3N+ N no.nn 1 nG,18 1 nn.1n
other 28 06.91 64 11.3° Q2 n9,51
no answver 9 nn. 00 19 nn.on £h.0N
4n5 190,00 562 107 .N1 067 1N.00
Would you approve of students having information on family planning?
approve 404 a97.58 555 25.69 59 96.48
disapprove 1N 02.42 25 r4.31 35 03.52
414 1,01 580 100.AN Q@04 1AN.NN
What aepe should it beein?
5-7 years 6 n1.6n 4 nn.79 11 N1.14
R-"3 i 156 41.60 21" 43.37 375 42.61
14-18 *' 186 49.60 242 47.92 428 48.64
19-24 " 18 n4.8N 2N n3.96 38 N .52
25:30 " N ne.0n n ne.nn 0 nn, NN
3+ " ] on, N n nn.n" 0 nn.,nNnN
others n an.nn 1 nn_2n 1 nn .11
no answer 39 on.no 17 nn,nn n nn . nn
don't know 9 Nn2.40 10 Nn3.76 28 N3.18
375 1nn.nn 8n5s5 LAY R8N 1nn. on
Would you approve of students havin? infeormation on sex education?
anprove 386 93.69 52N 89, 50 ang 91.24
disaoprove 26 96.31 61 1n.5n 37 NR.76
412 100.0N 581 1n0.Nn 993 1nn, 0N
What aee should it begin?
5-7 years 4 01.0n7 ¢] 0n.oNn 4 NN .48
8-13 " 127 34.Nn5 179 35.52 3n6 34.89
14-18 " 185 79.60 257 50.99 442 50,40
19-24 " 46 12.33 5N 09.92 96 11.95
25-30 " 2 N0.54 2 nn.40 4 NN.46
3+ " 1 0n.27 n an.Nn 1 0n.11
other - N n0.00 1 0N, 29 1 onL 11
no answer 41 00.00 77 nn.o9 0 11.85
don't know R 02.14 15 N2.98% 23 02.62
373 1nNn.N0 5n4 10,71 177 100.00
Would you anprove of students having information on contraceptives?
approve 390 94,20 531 91.38 a2n Q92.56
disaprnrove 24 n5.8N 50 NR.62 74 N7.44
1nn NN 580 100.00 994 10n,nn

414



227.

228,

229.

What ase should it begin?

A 7 w x Total Total 7

5-7 years 4 01.00 n nn.nn 4 on.41
g-13 " 123 3n.67 175 31.03 298 30,88
14-18 " 179 44.64 24N 42.55 410 43.42
19-24 " 48 11.77 63 11.17 111 11.50
25390 " a n2.24 3 nl.42 17 01.76
3N+ 2 nn.son 1 N, 18 3 0n.31
other 0 no.nn 1 nn. 18 1 0n.10
no answer 13 00.20 15 nn.no 28 nn.n"n
don't know 36 08.98 76 13.48 112 11.61
401 1nn.00 564 170.N1 965 9092

49/

Do you believe parents shnuld have a basic resnonsibility for each additional
child? This responsibility would consist of minimum standards for smace, clothes,
and food. TIf the eovernment passed a law requiring all parents to provide minimum

standards before they had an additional child, would you anprove or disapprove?

apnrove © 373 91.20
disapnrove 29 07.09
don't know 7 n1.71

4n9  1n0.M

What should the minimum standard be?

don't know 7 01.82
it must be =2ood 189 49.n9
intermediate 137 35.58
comfortable living 26 N6.75
as much as necessary 20 N5.19
low 6 Nn1.56

335 99,90

Wrich of the fellowing activities would you approve or disarprove of in getting

neople to have small families?

DPevelop health facilities so all children survive

52¢

22
2
579

16
264
148

63

33
_3
527

91.36 902 21.30
n3.80 51 N5.16
04,24 35 N3.54
190,00 088 10n.00
n3.04 23 02.52
50.00 . 453 49,67
28.03 284 31.25
11.95 R9 09.7¢
N6.26 53 05.51
nNn,57 0 Nn0.299
292,99 12 160,00

approvae 391 97.99 551 08.39 942 0g.23
disanprove ’ n2.01 7 n1.25 15 N1.56
don't know N nn.nn 2 nn_ 36 2 nn, 23
399 1n9.00 560 100,00 a59 1nn.90
Provide social security in old age
apnrove ) 386 96.74 517 95.04 on3 95.75
disannrove 13 Nn3.26 25 04 .6N 38 ng.N3
don't know n on,nn 2 nn.37 2 nn, 21
399 100.00 544 100.0N 943 1N0.0N
Stor child allowances
aporove 323 on.22 434 R7.5N0 757 88.64
disannrove 35 no,.7%3 6N 12.1n 05 11.12
don't know ) 0n.0n 2 nn.4n 2 nn.23
358 1n0.Nn 4% 100NN £54 99,199




229.

23N,

Provide information on the advantapes of small families

50/

M % r % Total Total %
approve 3nl 74.14 420 77.72 730 76.20
disapporove 104 25.62 121 21.02 225 23.49
don't know 1 nn, 25 2 nn.36 3 nn,31
406 1n0.01 552 10n.,00 958 1n0.nN
Increase taxation for couples with many children
approve 137 33.33 1992 36.16 336 34.96
disapprove 269 65.45 3418 63.27 617 64.2N0
don't know 5 01.22 3 on_ 55 8 nn .33
411 199,01 550 1nn.,.nNnD 961 29,99
Provide a cash bonus for cnunles who have 2 or 3 children
apnrove 294 72.24 4n9 74.23 703 73.38
disapprove 113 27.76 139 25.23 252 26.3M
don't know 0 00.10 3 nn.54 3 00.31
407 1n0.0N 551 1nn.nn 058 99.29
Provide abortion for all unwanted pregnancies
approve 45 11.n0 26 15.84 131 13.76
disapprove 361 88.26 454 33.61 215 R5.61
don't know 3 0N.73 3 nNn_ 55 6 00.63
409 29,99 543 100.0N 952 102.9N

Provide mere benefits for workers

aoprove
disanprove
don't know

Which of the fnllowing reasons ccunles have large families

and farmers who keeo their family small

383 a4.8n 537 095.72 929 ©5.34
21 N5.20 29 n3.57 41 N4 .25
n nn.nn 4 01.71 4 nn.4l
404 170,010 561 100.n0 965 1nD.00

less important and not at all important?

Because many children die

very important
less impnrtant
not imnortant at all

¥or support in old age

very i1mportant
less important
not imnortant at all

Need to have many children

very important
less important
not imnortant at all

is very important,

264 65.51 327 57.67 501 no .93
132 32.75 227 40.04 359 57.01
7 N).74 13 nN2.29 20 02.N6
413 109.00 567 1n3.nn 07n 100.00
30N 74 .44 409 n.02 70N 72.39
ino 24.81 157 23.19 259 26.76
3 .74 5 00n.8° 8 0N .RS
403 29,99 564 10n.nN 967 1n0.0N
to help with work
208 75.64 371 69.08 660Q 71.85
93 23.6N0 155 28.86 248 26.64
3 nn.76 11 02.Nn5 14 N1.5N
394 100.00 537 09.99 931 99,09



230,

231.

Because a large family is a happy family

- M 3 ¥ %2 Total Total ¥
very important 2n7 52.27 270 49,91 477 50.9n
less imnortant 159 40,15 224 41.40 333 4N, 87
not important at all 30 07.5% 47 08.€9 77 Nn8.22

396 10N,.00 541 100,99 837 Q9,99
“hich of the following statements do you think are true? False?
Counles have children because they love them
true 3132 05.98 518 95.22 ann 95.54
false 16 N4 .2 26 04.78 42 N .46
303 101,00 544  10n,NN 942 1n1.0N

51/

Peoprle have unwanted rregnancies because they enjov intercourse more than they

fear pregnancy

true 95 23.34 125 22.44 22N 22.82
false 312 76.66 432 77 36 744 77.18
407 170,10 557 1nn.n0 264 100,00
Most couples do not have a specific desired family size
true 338 88.02 439 23,78 777 85.57
false 46 11.98 85 16.22 131 14.43
384 1nn.on 524 100,70 ang 102.00
Mnst neople are embarrassed tc talk about contraceptives and family planning
true 228 56.44 3n8 55.5N 536 55.89
false 176 43.56 247 44 .50 423 44 .11
404 10n.0n 555 1nn,.nNN asn 1nn ., nn
Most pecple do nnt know how to stop havine children
true 323 78.97 428 76.7n 751 77 .66
false £6 21.0n3 131 23.3n 216 22.34
4n9 10n,.0nN 559 1nn,.nn 967 1N0.nn
Husbands do not apnrove of family nlaunnine
true 234 59.39 297 55.68 531 57 .84
false 160 4N, 6] 227 43.32 387 42,16
394 1nn.nn 524 1nn, nn 218 190.00
Large families are more rrosperous than small families
true 191 48.85 249 47.16 44n 47.88
false 200 51.15 277 52.84 479 52.12
3921 100 .01 528 100,00 910 10n.0n
In-laws do not arprove of family plannine
true 245 6N.64 275 51.31 52N 25,32
false 159 39.36 261 48 .69 420 44 .68
4Ln4 100.00 536 10n.0N G40 1nn.,.nn
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Table

1

BREAKDOWN OF GROSS REGIONAL PRODUCT (ESFAHAN) BY SECTOR OF ORIGIN

1351 (1972-73) AND PROJECTED FOR 1356 (1977-78)

w51 1356
industry 297 347
agriculture 197 137
construction 10% 147
transportation 9% 87
social services 6% 47
government 5% 5%
trade/commerce 187 227
utilities/commun. 4% 5%

(Source:

Plan Organization)

T@ieZ
OCCUPATIONAL DISTRIBUTION

planning on the radio

23

IN ¥
cleri- prof/
produc. apri. service sales cal techn.
1966 census, 55.6 7.9 11.7 13.0 4.8 7.0
Isfahan City
1966 census, 43.6 37.9 6.2 7.3 1.8 3.2
Isfahan Ostan
army/ shop- spec/bus.
workers farmers pgov't police teachers keepers doctors
1970 presurvey 32.9 27.7 9.3 2.4 3.6 22.4 1.7
of Esfahan Ostan
Table 3
AGE AND MEDIA BEHAVIOR
15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45+
% who read newsnapers 3N 23 22 21 18 28 32
. who watched TV once
5 & whilde 39 41 36 31 32 41 33
who listened to radio 79 80 76 69 68 77 68
ho had h d about famil
- A - S S 30 25 19 25 19



Table 4

EDUCATION AND MEDIA BEHAVIOR

+3 years education uneducated
_Men Women _Men Women
7 who listened to radic 90 93 60 67
% who read newspapers 65 62 10 2
% who saw films 53 59 14 2
% whose spouse saw films 40 61 6 16
Table 5
PLACE OF RESIDENCE AND MEDIA BEHAVIOR
Esfahan City Other Cities Villages
Women Men Women Men Women Men
7 who listened to radio 89 85 68 67 59 66
7% who owned a radio 87 76 60 56 . 45 50
% who heard of family planning 40 39 20 18 13 15
on radio
% able to read newspaper 59 51 14 51 7 28
7 who read newspaners 38 39 10 39 5 22
% who héd read about family 24 13 6 8 4 2
planning in newspaper
% who read magazines 37 33 13 28 4 14
source of information/
supply contraceptives
Health Corps 2 - 2 2 3 3
Health Station 4 8 3 3 3 5
friends/relative 56 48 44 54 42 31
private doctors 19 14 26 19 14 15
none 18 28 25 22 38 46
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Table 6

PARITY
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
who saved money 30 25 19 21 17 9 11 11 7 11
who desired last pregmancy 62 95 77 69 69 54 45 42 38 37
expecting child work support B4 96 96 93 98 98 96 95 100 100
who would pledge to have no 22 8 22 31 42 4D 66 46 52 47
more children
who had ever used contraceptives 32 31 45 44 45 34 46 40 41 32
who currently practiced 19 26 39 38 36 29 37 27 38 37
average number of child deaths 1.3 .4 .91.22.02.01.72.01.9 1.2
who would have taken the pill 16 16 24 23 27 35 24 33 21 42
on the spot
who owned a radio 70 75 71 65 65 60 62 —61——
who owned a phonograph 16 10 16 11 9 3 9 8—
who owned a sewing machine 32 41 48 44 45 31 42 —4T1——
who owned a refrigerator 27 25 29 26 25 18 17 —17——
who owned electric heater 11 11 14 11 9 6 8 §——
Table 7

Number of Deaths

Averare Parity

0
1
2
3
4+

3.3
3.9
4.6
4.8
4.9

Ideal Family Size

3.5
3.8
4.2
4.1
4.2



Table 8

AGE

(for women only, except for (% who saved money#)

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45+

Number of respondents 69 153 124 105 81 33 3
Average parity 1.5 2.6 4.2 5.3 5.5 —4.6—
Average No. of pregnancies 1.9 3.5 5.7 6.8 6.8 —6.1—
% pregnant at the time 16 29 12 11 9 3 0
Z :?:hdi;gﬁzzed family size 77 76 77 64 63 —98
Ideal family size:
Left to GOD 19 16 10 16 14 21 25
Average number 2.7 3.6 3.9 4.3 Skl 3.7 3.5
7% who saw mortality decline 57 50 55 64 59 73 38
S o EAOCR  THS fES Syt 91 88 94 95 89 91 88
7 who desired last pregnancy 88 €3 60 5N 51 —61
7 who approved of family planning 96 86 81 86 83 82 100
Z who knew methods 18 88 85 8N 77 85 88
% who ever used methods 38 52 46 37 38 42 62.5
7 who were current users 29 41 41 30 31 36 25
R D eyt @ osomo s s s
7 who saved money* 22 20 17 19 14 i3 12
7 men ever used 36 50 21 41 38 41 38

7 men current users 29 41 14 31 30 30 34



Table 9

OCCUPATION AND AVERAGE COMPLETED FAMILY SIZE, CONTRACEPTIVE PRACTICE,

(for those 35 years old and above)

Government
Workers Farmers Emrloyees Tradesmen

(124) (102) (35) a7

v ‘age parity 4.5 4.7 5.1 4.8
, with more than 7 children 29 25 26 23

v raege number of pregnancies 6.2 7.2 6.7 8.1
; wino had ever used contraceptives 39 18 68 40
{ Mo were current users 34 12 56 36
of which IUD - - 3 -
pill 10 8 21 12
sterilized 1 1 - -
condom 6 1 15 9
withdrawal 29 5 29 14
NOTHING 61 87 32 65

(using total respondents as base)

Table 10
PI.ACE OF RESIDENCE AND AVERAGE COMPLETED FAMILY SIZE, CONTRACEPTIVE PRACTICE

(for women 35 and older, men 40 and older)

Pural Women Rural Men Urban Women Urban Men
N mber in category 62 95 36 102
Average parity 5.6 5.5 6.1 5.6
% #ith more than 7 children 23 33 39 24
Average number of pregnancies 8.f 8.0 8.3 7.5
7% who had ever used contraceptives 19 17 58 61
% who currently used contraceptives 11 13 47 53
-of which IUD 3 - - 3
pill 6 10 17 13
sterilized 3 = == -
condom - 1 25 5
withdrawal 2 4 22 36
NOTHING . 86 85 36 41

(using total respondents as base)




Table 11

OCCUPATION
Specialists
Government Army/ Shop-  Businessmen
Workers Farmers Emnloyees Police Teachers keepers Doctors
% who ever discus-
] n 88
sield FarlIS; BEIAE 77 6N 88 7 74 78
Idecal family size:
Left to GOD 13 32 3 13 14 14 0
Average Number 3.8 4.3 3.3 24l 3.6 3.6 3.0
% who expect old age 62
support from child. 2 8 L e o0 a3 ‘h
4¥ho SpmEDYl of gy 69 98 87 94 89 100
family planning
% whoKknew methods 83 65 94 91 97 85 100
% who ever used 42 17 71 70 74 45 81
% who used currently 35 12 €1 65 54 39 75
% who used pill then 10 8 16 13 3 9 62.5
% who used with-
Jeddal tlien 29 9 47 57 54 31 81
Z who thought popu-
lation growth 59 27 70 83 69 58 56
excessive
% who listened to
the radie 76 58 94 100 97 76 81
% who saved money 14 5 31 39 40 19 58
% who had heard of
the family planning 23 13 46 61 60 21 625
program

who wanted work
force support 96 99 85 87 94 97 75
from children



Table 12

RURAL/URBAN DIFFERENTIALS

ISFABAN CITY OTHER CITIES VILLAGES
Women Men Women Men Women Men
Number of respondents 255 169 50 60 251 213
Ideal family size:
% left it to GOD 5 7 10 18 24 30
Average number 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.7 4.8 4.4
% who perceived mortality decline 47 42 62 51 58 72
% who wanFed old age sunport 88 83 90 89 94 97
from children
% who wanFed work aid support 93 as 98 92 98 100
from children
Z who thought Islam anproved 87 78 84 8C 57 47
% who approved of family plann. 95 0 a8 89 72 69
% who knew pill Q7 91 92 80 84 46
1UD 81 67 82 72 46 2¢
withdrawel 48 48 56 39 30 23
sterilization 42 42 42 54 24 22
condom 32 80 84 77 51 51
7 who ever used 69 63 48 44 18 15
% who currently used 62 54 30 32 11 12
% who had hcard of the
family planning program 7 ” gt 69 33 47
% who ever used nill 39 2 22 20 12 10
% currently using pill 12 12 8 5 8 7
% ever used withdrawal 53 46 34 34 5
% who would have taken ©ill
o) ‘thi@ HOEb 24 26 18 15 29 25
% thought population growth
SacEEaivE 65 58 76 67 41 36
7% who registercd last birth 89 89 an 89 77 81
7 who saved money 31 21 10 23 6 8
% wh 1d rledge >
Z who wou rledge to have 45 37 38 25 32 2

2-3 children
who paid taxes 35 35 24 31 13 15
eligible for social security 53 53 48 52 33 29

N N




Table 13

EDUCATIONAL DIFFERENTIALS

3 years+ Uneducated

Men Yomen Men Women

Ideal family size:
% left it to GOD 16 218 31 28
Average number 4.0 3.6 4.1 3.
% who discussed family size 84 83 73 71
Z who expected old age support 86 86 94 92
%Z who approved of family planning 87 95 76 83
7 who ever used 60 72 24 33
% who knew pill 93 97 80 88
1UD 65 81 53 60
withdrawal 48 48 24 35
sterilization 42 41 28 39
condom 77 81 57 61
% who currently used 49 61 18 27
Z,gggegggeght ponulation growth 87 92 88 84
% ever rural residence 55 34 74 72
% who would pledge to have 32 40 29 37

2-3 children

% who saved money 26 3% 7 9
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OWNERSHIP PATTERNS

Table 14

respondents owning

current users who owned
non-users (current) who owned
ever users who owned
non-uscers (ever) who owned
owners who used at the time
nen-owners who used at the time
owners who ever used
non-ovners who ever used

who saved of owners

who saved of non-owners

of owners who saved

4

-

n < = O

TR O B

@ gu‘:’f_

[S2] wn - = wm
a3 v WM nn ¢ ¢ G O &
O O 5 ¥ 2 B = %] g
- o+~ O O = - 5]

E 8 g3 g 8 5 B § B
m =& = O /A B w & = w
38 65 69 24 2 36 42 23 9 22
44 83 82 43 17 62 69 45 20 23
35 57 59 15 6 24 29 12 5 13
“4h 87 81 40 16 58 67 42 18 41
34 56 54 14 5 21 25 10 4 10
38 43 42 58 59 57 54 65 68 62
27 17 12 25 31 20 18 24 30 25
47 51 S50 65 70 64 64 74 75 73
37 22 A7 382 37 27 23 B 87 3%
23 21 22 41 49 32 30 41 52 39
13 8 6 9 13 8 7 10 13 10
52 83 90 60 28 70 75 56 30 54

T




Table 15

_____All Men/Women Under 35 All Men/Women Over 35
Village City City Village City City
3 goods 4-6 3 goods  4-6 7-19 3 goods 4-6 3 goods 4-6 7-10
Number of respondents 202 26 90 127 116 193 22 45 65 49
Average parity 3.4 2.7 3.0 3.2 3.2 5.0 5.6 4.8 5.6 4.9
Average no. of pregnancies 5.1 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.1 7.4 8.0 6.8 7.6 6.4
% having one or more
children die 64 47 33 38 29 71 50 58 51 49
Ideal family size:
% left to GOD 26.5 19 4 5 3 27 27 13 14 6
% who knew pill 84 100 93 a8 97 77 95 93 95 92
IUD 43 69 74 75 88 42 73 69 74 76
Withdrawal 34 54 36 54 50 19 32 53 46 49
Sterilization 25 39 52 36 51 21 22 42 48 35
Condom 51 65 76 89 81 55 64 82 77 67
% who ever used 17 44 48 0 74 18 22 47 62 71
% of all who (ever) used pill 10 23 9 24 25 10 22 i 23 22
10D - - 1 1 1 1 - 4 - 2
Sterilization - = - - 2 - - - ~ -
Condom 2 - 3 8 19 1 - 11 15 14
Nothing 86 73 54 29 25 82 78 54 36 29
4 who use currently 10 15 40 59 66 11 22 42 51 63
Z of all who currently used:
Pill 18 19 6 18 19 5 23 9 20 16
1UD — = 1 2 3 1 4 = - 2
Sterilization = o = = 2 1 = 5 - -
Condom 2 - 5 11 20 2 - 11 14 10
Withdrawal 3 4 32 34 29 4 - 22 28 45
ain: 77 77 61 34 27 87 72 56 38 25
- L5 mn Q1 32 4 23 7 l_L 4.’



Table

16

PATIENTS AND ACCEPTANCES

ESFAHAN MAZANDERAN IRAN
New Pills, IUDs Total New Pills, IUDs New IUDs
Pi11 Contin. In- New Pa- Pill Contin. In- New Pa- Pill In~ New Pa-
TOTALS Accept. Users serted tients Accent. Users serted tients Accept. serted tients
§ WRUE'S prlom 3,820 24,465 206 6,125 4,415 25,811 65 4,859 67,033 2,899 80,277
to campaign >
7% 100 100 100 109 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
3 months of radio
5,186 25,953 287 7,236 4,019 25,894 52 4,336 78,146 2,792 87,737
programs
% 136 106 139 118 91 100 80 89 116 96 109
3 premiElisibIf.g1 1 5,900 34,397 203 9,411 4,446 29,924 42 4,840 84,087 3,266 94,740
out efforts 2
% 154 141 142 154 101 116 65 100 125 113 118
first 3 months fol- s 9
lowing the campaign 5,246 38,980 273 9,620 4,826 32,841 72 5,449 95,944 3,810 116,781
% 137 159 132 157 109 127 110 112 143 131 145
second 3 months
following the 4,443 41,041 409 9,435 5,419 35,467 77 6,185 93,747 3,671 112,913
campaign
% 116 168 199 154 123 137 118 127 139 127 141



Table 17

PRE AND POST CAMPAIGN SURVEY RESULTS

Knowledge

Knowledge of at least one contraceptive
Knowledge of pill
Knowledge of IUD

Rnowledge of family nlanning program

Attitudes

Do you expect to use a contraceptive
in the future?

Did you want your last pregnancy?
More children are surviving today
Couplas feerinpg the death of children
Three or fcwer children ideal

Six or more children idcal

Practice

Oral pills
I1UD
Condoms

Withdrawal

Pre-Survey

Post-Survey

Percent Percent
of Total of Total
Respondents Raspondents
76 .6 89.0
77.0 82.0
48.6 66.4
62.3 85.0
37.7 47.2
34.7 37.4
57.4 89.9
67.6 42.7
41.8 54.2
13582 6.6
10.2 13.5
1.2 1.4
1.2 2.4
17.2 14,2



_Table 18

ISFAHAN CITY

OTHER CITIES

VILLAGES

Women Men

Before Aftcr Before After

Women

Women Man

Before After

Ideal family size 3.5 3.1 3.4 2.9
Perccived mortality decline 47 92 42 78

Heard of family planning
program

72 95 70 99

3.3 343
62 88
80 90

Before After Before After

4.8 3.45 4.9 3.5

68 88 72 81

6 84 53 60



ESFAHAN CITY OTRFR CITIES VILLAGES
Women Men Women Women Men
Where did you hear
the slogan?
radio 4

16 8 2 4
newspaper 6

53 48 6 3
banner g 2

3
poster 51 13 _
m21iling 2 3 - ; 2

13 6 - 1
cinema : 5 1
magazine 5 1 : ?
loudspeaker 8 8 - - 15

2

friends/relatives 56 68 32 ” 07
Z who recognized the symbol 66 67 0
Of those who recognized
the syrbol, where had
they seen it?

1

clinics 33 17 16 o 21

banner 50 75 e 18
% who heard of family g 13 2 1 2
planning in cinema
% who heard of family 65 69 60 45 30
Planning on radio
7 who had seen:

63 €4 16 21 17
poster :
banner 71 63 12 ¢

% who talked about family 17 19 17 i 5

planning in last € months

Table 19

MASS MEDIA COVERAGE




Schools

Health Stations
Government Offices
Literacy Campaign
Women's Organization

Institute for the Protection
of Mothers and Children

Tabl

e 20

WOMEN

MEN

Know Of Contacted
58.0 28.5
33.4 25.0
14.8 9.4
1.9 1.0

2.3 1.0

1.0 0.7

Know Of Contacted

50.0 26.2
23.5 20.6
8.6 2.9
3.4 1.0
v 0.3
0.2 0.5




Number of respondents

%
%

P A A

Z

who listened to the radio
who read a newspaper

who rcad Keyhan

who read Etelaat

who receive mail weekly
who receive mail monthly

aware of last film shown nearby

Ideal family size

%

%

believing population was growing
too fast

who believed Islam approved of
family planning

Table 22

Teachers

145
99
83
43
40
41
77
38

3.0

48

52

Traditional
Figures

119
66
31
16

8
19
52

54

51

Revolutionary
Corps

168
95
76
40
20
59
83
40

3.0

44

66

Average

Esfahani

1,000

75

24

16

9

11

41

27
3.8

52

69





